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- PREFACE.

numerous references it contains by a personal
investigation.

In the first part, Of the Bastardy of the fulse
Fathers, from pp. 1—74, the original text has
been somewhat departed from, it having been
deemed advisable to substitute the notes for the
text, and the text for the mnotes, to render it
more readable, and less distracting from the mul-
tiplicity of references. Memoirs of Dr James have
also been added, as well as an entire analysis of
the work from Oldys’ Librarian.

The Editor gladly avails himself of this means of
returning his grateful acknowledgement of the kind-
ness of those friends, who have afforded him assist-
ance in his laborious investigation; amongst whom
he is especially bound to name the Rev. F. Howes,
Librarian of the Hon. and Rev. the Dean and
Chapter’s Library at Norwich, for the facilities
afforded him in verifying the references; to Mr
C. J. Stewart, of King William Street, West
Strand, London, as well as to the Rev. Richard
Walker, of Magdalene College, Oxford, and the
Rev. P. Hall, of Chelsea, who furnished him with
copies of the editions of 1612, and 1688.



MEMOIRS

or

THOMAS JAMES, D.D.

[Extracted from Wood's Athenae Ozonienses, Tom. 1. cols. 537—
540. Ed. London, 1721.]

TroMAs JAMES, or Jamesius as he writes himself, was born in the
Isle of Wight, (at Newport as it seems,) educated in grammaticals
in Wykeham's school, and in academicals in New College, of which
he became perpetual fellow in 1593, where drudging day and night
in several sorts of learning, he proceeded in arts in 1599. About that
time being taken into the favour of Mr (afterwards Sir) Thomas Bodley
for his excellent worth in the knowledge of books, as well printed as
written, and of the ordering of them, he was by him designed the
first keeper of the Public Library at Oxon then in founding; which
office being confirmed to him by the University in 1602, he did much
good therein, and laid a most admirable foundation for his successors
to build upon. In 1614 he took the degrees in divinity, and having
about that time the subdeanery of Wells conferred upon him freely
without seeking by the Bishop of that place, and the parsonage of
Mongeham in Kent with other spiritualities by the Archbishop of Can-
terbury without asking, he resigned his place of keeper of the Public
Library, (being about that time also a justice of peace) and betook
himself more severely to his studies. He was very well read in the
Fathers and Schoolmen, and so much versed in several faculties, that
he was esteemed by some a living library. He was also indefati-
gable in reading old MSS. and subtle in finding out the forgeries in
them. He and Allen of Gloucester Hall were esteemed as most know-
ing in the ancient statutes and customs of this University, and there-
fore their helps in the several attempts made of framing an entire
and complete body of them, were often desired. He was a member
of the convocation held with the parliament at Oxon, 1 Car. I. wherein
he made a motion that some persons might be commissioned to peruse
the manuscript Fathers in all public and private English libraries,
that thereby the forgeries of foreign popish editions might be detected,
but what the event of it was I know not. His designs were always
for the public benefit of learning, and the English church; which being
well known to his learned friend William Camden, he therefore saith
thus® of him, “ He is a learned man, and a true lover of books, wholly

a In Britan. - Edit. 1607. in com. Monmouth.
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dedicated to learning, who is now laboriously searching the libraries
of England, and purposes that for the public good, which will be to
the great benefit of students”” Our author, Dr James, saith also of
himself thus, in 1624, that® “if Cambridge will set up and set forward
the like” (that is, to collate and examine ancient MSS. as he hath done
and will do).“I dare undertake more good to be done for the profit
of learning and true religion, than by building ten colleges. I have
of late given myself to the reading only of MSS. and in them I find
so many and so pregnant testimonies, either fully for our religion, or
against the papists, that it is to be wondered at, that the religion of
papists then and now do not agree,” &c. He also farther tells us, that
“not only the Rabbins, but the Talmud in six volumes at Rome hath
felt the smart of the popish indices: would God we were but half as
diligent to restore, as they to abolish and put out, the truth. I have
restored three hundred citations, and rescued them from corruption
in thirty quire of paper, with sundry other projects of mine, which if
they miscarry not for want of maintenance, it would deserve a prince's
purse. If I was in Germany, the states would defray all my charges:
cannot our estates supply what is wanting? If every churchman, that
hath an £100. per annum and upward, will lay down but a shilling
for every hundred towards these public works, I will undertake the
reprinting of the Fathers, and setting forth five or six volumes of
orthodox writers, comparing of books printed, with printed or written;
collating of popish translations in Greek, and generally whatsoever shall
concern books, or the purity of them; I will take upon me to be
Magister 8. Palatii in England, if I should be lawfully thereunto re-
quired,” &ec. ]

“The first thing I meet with that this Thomas James set forth
was a true copy, by a collation of various manuscripts, of a book, -
entitled, Philobiblon Ricardi Dunelmensis, &c. Oxon. 1599, 4to. Before
which our author James set an epistle dedicated to Sir Thomas Bodley,
and at the end put Appendir de Manuscriptis Ozoniensibus.” As for his
other works that are printed, they are these.

Ecloga Ozonio-Cantabrigiensis, lib. 2. Lond. 1600, 4to. This Ecloga
doth contain a catalogue of all the MSS. in each college library in the
University of Oxford, but not of those in the public, and in each college
library in Cambridge, and in that of the public there. In the making of
which catalogue he had liberty given to him by each college in Oxford
to peruse their MSS. and from that society which he perceived was
careless of them, he borrowed and took away what he pleased, and
put them forthwith into the Public Library. Several such MSS.
were taken from Baliol college, and some from Merton, and do yet
bear in their respective fronts the names of the donors of them to those
houses. This Ecloge is very useful for curious scholars, and is much

b See in the Collection of Letters, | Lond. 1686. fol. nu. 66. p. 307. and
at the end of Archb. Usher’s Life. | in p. 320,
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Manuduction or Introduction unto Divinity: containing a Confutatim
of Papists, by Papists, throughout the important Articles of our Religion,
&ec. Oxon. 1625, 4to.

His humble and earnest Request to the Church of England for, and in
the Behalf of, Books touching Religion.—Printed in one sheet in 8vo. 1625.

Ecrplanation, or Enlarging of the Ten Articles in his Supplication lately
exhibited to the Clergy of England, for the restoring to integrity Authors
corrupted by Papists. Oxon. 1625, 4to.

Specimen Corruptelarum Pontificiorum in Cypriano, Ambrosio, Gregoric
M. et Authore Operis imperfecti, et in Jure Canonico. Lond. 1626, 4to-

Inder Librorum prohibitorum a Pontificiis. Oxon. 1627, 8vo.

Admonitio ad Theologos Protestantes de libris Pontificiorum caute
legendis, MS.

Enchiridion Theologicum, MS.

Liber de Suspicionibus et Conjecturis, MS. These three MSS. I saw
formerly in Lambeth Library, under D. 1, 2, 3. but whether printed
I know not: perhaps the Enchiridion is. He also translated from
French into English, The Moral Philosophy of the Stoics. Lond.
1598, 4to. And published Two short Treatises against the Orders of
the Begging Friars, written by Joh. Wicliffe: also, as it is said,
a book entit. Fiscus Papalis. Sive Catalogus Indulgentiarum et re-
liguiarum septem principalium Ecclesiarum Urbis Rome, exr vet. MS.
descriptus. Lond. 1617, 4to. The Latin out of the MS. is set down
in one column, and the English in another, by the publisher. This,
1 say, is reported to have been published by our author James, though
others tell us that it was done by William Crashaw of Cambridge. How-
soever it is, sure we are, that it hath supplied with matter a certain
scribbler named Henry Care in his Weekly Pacquet of Advice from Rome,
when he was deeply engaged by the fanatical party, after the popish
plot broke out in 1678, to write against the church of England, and
the members thereof, then by him and his party supposed to be deeply
inclining towards popery, &c. I say by that Henry Care, whose breed-
ing was in the nature of a petty-fogger, a little despicable wretch, and
one that was afterwards much reflected upon for a poor snivelling fellow
in the Observators published by Roger L'Estrange: which Care, after
all his scribbles against the papists, and the men of the church
of England, was, after King James II. came to the crown, drawn
over so far by the Roman catholic party for bread and money sake,
and nothing else, to write on their behalf, and to vindicate their pro-
ceedings against the men of the church of England, in his Mercuries,
which weekly came out, entitled Public Occurrences truly stated. The
first of which came out 21 Feb. 1687, and were by him continued to
the time of his death, which happening 8 Aug. 1688, aged 42, he was
buried in the yard belonging to the Blackfriars’ church in London,
with this inscription nailed to his coffin, “ Here lies the ingenious Mr
Henry Care, who died,” &ec. This person I can compare to none more
than to Marchemont Nedham, whose parts though he wanted, yet they
were weather-cocks both alike, as I shall tell you more at large when
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perhaps the Enchiridion is. Dr James likewise translated, from French
into English, The Moral Philosophy of the Stoics, Lond. 1598, 8vo.; and
published two short treatises against the order of begging friars, written
by Wickliffe; with a book entitled Fiscus papalis, sive catalogus indul-
gentiarum, &c. Lond. 1617, 4to.: but some were of opinion this book
was published by William Crashaw, already mentioned. Several letters
of our author are in the appendix to Parr's Life of Usher.

[Extract from 7The British Librarian, [Oldys’,] No. IV. for April,
1737, pp. 202—210, Ed. London, 1738, (relating to the
present work.)]

XXXV.

A Treatise of the CORRUPTION of ScrIPTURE, CouNciLs and FATHERS,
by the Prelates, Pastors, and Pillars of the CrURCH of RouE, for
maintenance of Popery and Irreligion. By THOMAS JAMES, Student
in Divinity, and Chief Keeper of the Public Library in Oxford, &ec.
With a sufficient answer unto JAMEs GReTSER and ANTONY Pos-
SEVINE, Jesuits, and the unknown Author of The Grounds of the
Old Religion and the New. Divided into Five Parts. Lond. Quarto.
1612.

THE learned author of this work, in his dedication to George Abbot,
Archbishop of Canterbury, tells him, “he has written this book in
English for the benefit of his poor seduced countrymen, who are per-
suaded by the priests and Jesuits that ‘there is no such matter, and
that their books are freest from corruption, and minds from falsehood ;
that Protestants are guilty of this crime, and sundry others. But as
St Austen observed of heretics, that they were shameless and impudent,
without foreheads, not caring what they said: so it is with the papists;
they do not only impudently deny, but wickedly translate the crime
from themselves unto others. For if forging false treatises, or cor-
ruption of the true; changing of scriptures, or altering of men's words,
contrary to their meaning, be certain notes of heresy, how heretical
then must the church of Rome be, wherein this doctrine of corruption
is both openly taught and professed? As their Indices Expurgatorit,
the printing of the Fathers’ works at Rome, and the evidence of the
fact doth plainly declare. All which is plainly shewed in this small
treatise, and whatsoever else doth tend thereunto.” Then he observes
how his said patron, the Archbishop, had long since in his book against
Hill, begun to discover this devilish policy of the common adversary,
and his grace's example has encouraged him to proceed therein, and
emboldened him to consecrate his labours with himself, wholly at his
grace's disposition.








































































xlii APPENDIX TO THE READER.

is able very well to acquit himself, I would have sounded
to the bottom. If this small treatise of mine shall ever
be so happy as to light into his hands, to whom, indeed,
I would have commended it, if T had known whither to have
sent it, I would entreat him, before it come forth in Latin,
because Possevine is dead, and Gretser understandeth not
our vulgar tongue, either ingenuously to acknowledge the
truth of what I have written, or modestly, according to his
wont, to shew the contrary; avoiding unnecessary speeches,
and convitiatory arguments, which do but engender strife.
To conclude, Verum amo, et verum volo miki dici.










































14 BASTARDY OF THE [Part L.

The Fifteenth Treatise.

AvsoP, his Treatises upon the 36, 37, and 38 Psalms are
censtired [by Possevinet] to have been put forth in Origen’s
name. [And yet they are] urged in Psalm 36, by Coccius’,
[and by] Bristow in his Reply to Fulke, to prove, purgs
tory®. /

The Sixteenth Treatise.

PsaLm 37 [is urged] by Cocciust, to prove the Book of
Judith authentical®, [and] auricular confession™ : [by] Harding
in his Confutation of the Apology, [to prove], auricular confes |
sion*: [by] Bellarmine’, Tho. Linc.?, [and] Nic. Sanders,
Of the Supper of our Lord®.

The Seventsonth Treatise o

[is urged] in Psalm 38, by Coccius® to prove, the virtues
of the cross®: [and] purgatory?: [by] Tho. Lincol.* [and]
Pierre Coton’.

The Eighteenth Treatise.

Cyerian lived in the year 250. In Cyprian’s name there
are many books counterfeited®; as first, D¢ Cardinalibus
Christi operibus, 12 Treatises, [which are] censured by Bel-
larmine®, sometimes doubtfully,—sometimes resolutely’, not to
be his: “but so far off¥, that the author of those Sermons
lived without doubt,” (saith the Cardinal,) *long since after

Cyprian.

p (In the original) ‘“Item.” Tom. 111. De Sacramento ordinis.

q ¢ Extant adhuc sub nomine Origi-
nis,””—Poss. in Appar. Tom. 11. p.
188.

r Tom. 11. pp. 188. 1060. 1156.

s p. 243. t Tom. 11. p. 177.

v Tom. 1. p. 652. :

v Tom. 11. p. 810.

x p. 70. y Tom. 111. p. 1368,

z Ser. X. p. §7. 2 p. 48.

b Tom. 1. p. 625.

¢ Ib. p. 234. d Tom. 11. p. 849.

e Ser. viL p. 39. f p.1079.

g [Vid. To. Geo. Walchii Bib. Pa-
trist. p. 273. Eb.]

b « Cyprianus seu quicumque fuit
auctor.” — Bell. Disput., de Contr.

Lib. 1. Cap. iii. p.319, [et passim.]

[t “ Revera non est Cyprieni.”—
Disput. de Contr. Tom. 111. de sacra-
mento confirmat, Lib. 11. Cap. vi. p.
87. ¢ Sermones Cypriani de operibus
Cardinalibus Christi, sint apud non-
nullos dubie scripture, vel etiam sup-
posititie.”—Id. p. 88. Eb.] Et alibi
multis in locis.

k ¢ Qui falso inscribuntur Cypriano,
cum sint auctoris antiqui et docti, sed
Cypriano, immo et August. sine dubio
posterioris.”’—Bell. Disput. de Contr.
Tom. 1v. de amissa gratie, Lib. vI.
Cap. ii. p. 100.
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the distinction of sins*: [by] Landulphus & Columna, in Bre-

viario Histor., [by] Antoninus,

Summa Histor., [by] Phil.

Bergom. in Supplem. Chron., and Trithemius.

The Thirty-second Treatise.

Avso*,—Adversus Judmos, qui Dominum nostrum Jesum
Christum insecuti sunt,—[is] censured by Pamelius' thus; that
by certain arguments it is found to be none of his ;—[and ya
it is] urged by Baronius®, Fevard., Dadraus, and Cueilly, is

Addit. ad Glossam®.

The Thirty-third Treatiss.

Avso*,—Ad Novatianum Hereticum,—[is] censured by,
Possevine® to be none of his, [and yet it is] urged by Weston;

De triplici hominis officiot.

The Thirty-fourth Treatise.

Avrso*,—De Revelatione Capitis 8. Joannis,—]|is] ce
not to be his, by Cardinal Baronius?, and Possevine?
Pamelius goes a little further, and says it is as
as the sunshine at noonday, that it never was written by
prian®;” [nevertheless it is] urged in Thos. Harding’s Dela
tion of sundry foul Errors, Lies, Slanders, and other Fald

Jesuit.

Dealings®.

The Thirty-fifth Treatise.

Avso*,—De Singularitate Clericorum,—[ which is] censure!
by divers, as Pamelius and Possevinet, which declare it to B?

Origen’s.

It may be whose it will for Bellarmine®; [and y=®

k Tom. 11. p. 111,

* (In the original text) ¢ Item.”

| « Certis argumentis deprehends ali-
orum esse auctorum.”—Pamel. in Pre-
fat. ad Tom. 111.

m Tom., 1. p. 805.

» Tom. 1v. p. 520.

o “ Opus attributum Cypriano.”’—
Poss in Appar. Tom. 1. p. 395.

+ Lib. 11. p. 284.

p In Martyrol.

9 “Opus Cypriano attributum.”—

Poss. in Appar. Tom. 1. p. 395.

T “Atqui luce meridiana clarius &S
Cypriani non esse.”—Pam. Tom,
p. 576.

s p. 38.

t “Cypriani non esse.” In dE=
libri. Tom. 111, p. 520. Poss. inu
par. Tom. 1. p. 395.

u ¢ Cyprianus, sive quicungus
auctor.”—Bellar. Disput. de G
Tom. 111. de Clericis, Lib. 1. ¢
XIX. p. 316.












































































































BASTARDY OF THE [ParT L

The Hundred and Thirty-ninth Treatise.

Manuale, [is thus] censured. “The book was compiled .
by one that had neither learning nor eloquence®; and lm
some points of doctrine, which do flatly cross St Augustinels
tenets®”. [It is, however,] urged by Harding in his Rs
Jjoinder to Mr Jewel, to prove the mass a propitiatory s
crificed.
The Hundred and Fortieth Treatise.

Do Mirabilibus 8. Scripturee, [is] censured as neither °
having the wit nor the phrase of St Augustine®, being o
authentic book!; written after the year 6008—of small us,
and made to little purpose. [Nevertheless it is] alleged by
the Rhemists, On the New Testament"; Walden!, Torrenss
Confess. Aug.; the Master of the Sentences'; Nicholas Sar-
ders, Of the Supper of the Lord™ ; and Fevard., Dadreeus, and
Cueilly in addit ad Glossam™.

The Hundred and Forty-first Treatise.

[Quastionum 65.] Liber ad Orosium, [is] censured [and]
confessed by the learned not to be his®: [as] having no gravity
in them, nor any thing worthy so famous a writer?; [but as
being] pieced together by some student. [Yet it is] urged by
Coccius to prove the celestial hierarchy?; [and that] the book
called Ecclesiasticus [is] authentic': by Walden®: by Bellax™-

b « Liber qui sequitur, ex superi-
oribus libellis magna ex parte consar-
cinatus est.”—Lovan.

c “Hic liber consarcinatus est ex
libris Meditationum et Soliliguorum,
per quempiam nec eruditione, nec elo-
quentia preditum—ponit in polestate
hominis, ut promereatur regnum ce-
lorum, quam sententiam ubique detes-
tatur Augustinus.”—Erasm.

d p. 121,

€ “ Nec stylo, nec ingenio sanctum
Augustinum referunt.”’—Lovan.

f ¢« Non est authenticus, sed falso
ascribitur Augustino.”’ —Ib.

8 “Auctor manifestat se post annum
Domini 600 vizisse.”—Ib.

h p, 434,

{ Tom. 1. pp. 58. 60.

k p. 169, .

! p. 160.

m p, 214.

» Tom. 1. p. 628. Tom. 11. pp. 74-
345. 359. 387. 446. 500. 822. 943. 952-
1315. Tom. 111 p.2198. Tom. 1v-
pp. 335. 338. 1534. Tom. v. p. 77
Tom. vI. p. 819.

o ¢ Nec librum illum esse Augustini,
ut eruditi fatentur.”—Bell. Disput. de
Contr. Tom. 111. de missa. Lib. 11. cap.
X1I. p. 229.

P ¢ Nec aliquid habet grave, et dig-
num tanto viro.”— Poss. in Appar.
Tom. 1. p.148.

[« Et Augustini a nonnullis esse
non censetur.”—Ang. Roccha, p. 55.]

1 Tom. 1. p. 346.

r Tom. 1, p. 684.

s Tom. 1. pp. 111, 362. Tom. 1Is..
p. 66.
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58
leged and refuted”. [How great was] the industry of mea
in former times rather than their judgment? This book i
almost wholly transcribed into the Canon-Law, and into the
Book of the Sentences®. [It is, nevertheless,] urged by Waldes
to prove auricular confession®, in Allen's Defence of Purgs
tory, to prove purgatorial fire*; [and to the same purpos
in] Bristow’s Reply to Fulke ; by Thomas Lincoln?, and by
Canisius’ Catechism, to prove penance profitable®. [Also, by F
Torrensis’ Confess. Aug., to prove auricular confession®; pe-
nance profitable, and the treasure of the church?, and pur-
gatorial fire®. [Also, by] Ferd. Vellosillus, ¢n Advertentiss,
to prove penance profitable!, and auricular confession®; [
well as by] Gratian®; the Master of the Sentences!, an
Thomas Aquinas*.

The Hundred and Forty-fifth Treatise.

De penitentiw medicina libellus unicus, [is] censured .
[as being] fathered upon him'. [Yet it is] urged by Can-
sius’ Catechism™ ; Thomas Lincoln® ; Gratian®; the Master
of the Sentences?; Thomas Aquinasy, and by Torrensis
Conffess. Aug., to prove penance profitabler, and satisfactions*.

Atk ® 4 alale. o dassens

-

The Hundred and Forty-sizth Treatise.

De patientia, [is] censured not to be his by reason of
the style. Some foolishly attribute it to Cyprian; but his
it cannot be, the style [contradicts it".] [It is] urged, how—
ever,] by Torrensis® Confess. Aug~, and by Thomas Aquinas”
Secunda Secunda®.

r « Fit mentio de ipso Augustino et
sententia ab Augustino dissentit, ut
ait Trittemius.”—Ang. Roccha, p. 561.

s « Et tamen totus fere hic liber
transcriptus est in Decreta et Senten-
tias,—ut hinc liqueat,—quanto plus
Sfuerit in colligendo studii,—quam ju-
dicii,”’—Erasm.

t Tom. 11. p. 232. Tom. 111 p. 131.

x p. 109. ¥ p. 260.
« Serm. XX. p. 120. 2 p. 364.
b pp. 118. 216. 217.

¢ pp. 212. 215. d p. 219.

e p. 221, f p.89.
z p. 407. b p, 126,

i p. 319.
k Part 111. pp. 120. 156. 162.

1 « Augustino inscriptus.” — Ang-
Roccha, p. 51.
m p, 330. » Serm. x1IV, p. 8-

o p.1119. [Ed. Lugd. 1606.}

P p. 298. 9 Part 111. p. 156.

r p. 172. s p. 219.

t ¢ Augustini non esse, phrasis ar—
guit.”—Erasm.

u ¢ Aliqui appropriant Cypriane, e=”
ignorantia tamen,—quiac mullum i
stylo a Cypriani libro differt.”—Ang.
Roccha, p. 51. x pp. 106, 157.

s p.237. [Ed. Col. 1604.]
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a cozener™; one that had more will than skill to deceiv
the ignorant, and the author of many lying, vain, fabulous,
and ridiculous reports—huge lies, the like were never heard
of before®. [Nevertheless it is] urged by Allen in his D
Jence of Purgatory, to prove prayer for the dead®; by Tor
rensis’ Confess. Aug. to prove the single life of priests?, and
that monks, who forsake their calling, [are] in a state &
damnationt. [Also by] Thomas Lincoln®, by Ferd. Vel
sillus®, and by Gratian®.
. The Hundred and Fifth-third Treatise.

Sermo 219. de tempore pro decimis, [is] censured by
[Bellarmine,] as if it might be well doubted whether it be
his or no®: yet to help the matter again, he affirms it o
be written by some worthy and ancient Father of the church;
for, (I pray you observe his reason!) many sentences are
taken out of this treatise, and registered in the Canon-Law.
Methinks he might have had a better argument to prove the
Canon-Law to be corrupted, it being compiled of many such

false and corrupt sentences. [It is, however, ] nrged by €oc-
cius¥, and Gratian*.

The Hundred and Fifty-fourth Treatise.

Sermo de Sanctis 35, [is] censured by Baronius as being
a false treatise ; very counterfeit, which hath for a long space
lain hidden under his name: but the vizor being taken away,
it will easily appear to be some other author’s. It cites Isi-
dore, a manifest argument of false dealing’. Away with such
base tricks, which do rather harm than good to the truth

[Paxr L !

m ¢ Aductor illorum sermonum quos
Augustino supposuit,—et ad fratres de
eremo inscripsit, quisquis ille fuerit,—
hac certe ex parte nonnisi impostor di-
cendus,”’—Bar. Tom. 1v. p. 400.
© n “Sub Augustini falso nomine fri-
gidus ille fictor—qui—multa delira,—
vana,—et fabulosa sub lanti Patris

imprudenter effutiat—porten-
tosa mendacia blateret.”—Bar. Tom.
1v. p. 436.
- op. 136. pp.300. ap. 310
r Serm. VIIL. p. 45. * pp. 48, 542.
t pp. 281. 644, [Ed. Lugd. 1606.]

u & Forte non est,—B. Augudin®
iste sermo tamen insignis est sine do—=
bio, et. antiqui alicujus Patris: ne®
inde tanquam ex August. mulia sl
adscripta in decreto, 16. q. 1.”’—]
Disput. de Contr. Tom. 11. Lib. L
cap. xxv. p. 323, v Tom. 11. p. 48

* p. 743. [Ed. Lugd. 1606.]

¥ “ Auctor ille sermonis qus hactenwi
Augustini nomine latuit, (est auiom
trigesimusquinius de sanctis) sed faloe,
cum enim citelur ab eo Isidorus,—
alium ab Augustino esse auctoremy—
certum est.”—Bar. Tom. 1. p. 415.
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by Harding in his Detection, and by Torrensis® Confess. Aug.
to prove free-will*.

The Hundred and Fifty-eighth Treatise.

Liber de Speculo, [is thus] censured. It is reported to
be St Augustine’s, but the contrary is most evident. He
cites a testimony out of Boéthius, and denies the procession
of the Holy Ghost, an heresy every where impugned by St
Augustine®. And in truth, (to censure it aright,) it hath
no shew of St Augustine, nor of any learned writer®. [Yet
it is| urged by Coccius for St Augustine’s, and to prove the
sacrament of extreme unction®; by Canisius’ Cateckism to the
same purpose”; [and by] Bellarmine to prove Tobias ca-
nonical*.

The Hundred and Fifty-ninth Treatise.

De singularitate clericorum, [is] censured diversely, and
almost so many men, so many minds. Some father it upon
Jerome ; some upon OrigenY; some upon Cyprian; and
others upon Augustine: but I take it, by the phrase and
manner of writing, to belong unto none of them*. [However,
it is] urged [both] by Walden®, and Torrensis’ Confess. Aug.
to prove the single life of priests®.

The Hundred and Siztieth Treatise.

Des Trinitate et Unitate Dei, [is] censured not to be St
Augustine’s, nor to savour of his phrase and manner of speech®
It was some obscure fellow that wrote it, that could scarce
tell how to make true Latin?. I commend his pains in taking
so many good sentences out of St Augustine. Yet methinks

q p. 325. r pp. 109. 112. autem a mullis sub nomine Augustini.”

s < Aperte non est Augustini, nam
cap. 3. cilat versus Bocthii,—et cap.
27. negat Spiritum Sanctum procederc
a Filio :—cujus oppositum constanter
docet Augustinus.”—Poss. in Appar.
Tom. 1. p. 150.

“ Nec pilum habet Augustini,—nec
scriptoris quidem eruditi.”—Erasm.

v Tom. 11. p. 877. v p. 370.

x Tom. 1. p. 43.

¥ “A nonnullis Hieronymo adscri-
bitur. A quibusdam Origini.—Citatur

Ang. Roccha, p. §7.

z « Multoties et Cypriani nomint
excusus est;—quum phrasis nec Hie
ronymi,—nec Cypriani, nec Augustin:
referat.””—Erasm.

s Tom. 111, p. 121, b p. 300.

¢ ¢ Non videtur Augustini: —ne
sapit phrasim Augustini.”’—Poss. 4
Appar. Tom. 1. p. 149.

d <€ Incerti authoris liber,—stylus &
Sacilior quam Augustini,—interim vi

. bene Latinus.”—Lovan,
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The Hundred and Seventy-second Treatise.

Homilia in Psal. 13. [are] censured not to be his, by
Sixtus Senensis?; [yet they are] urged by Baronius".

The Hundred and Seventy-third Treatise.

Atvso, Opus imperfectum in Mattheum, [is thus] censured:
“The author of this work was either an Arian himself, or
else his book has passed through the hands of Arians,
may be shewed in many places®; and it cannot well be
endured that such homilies should be fathered upon his name.
For whose stomach does not rise when he shall see such
filthy, heretical, worm-eaten homilies, written by an unknown
author,—but a known heretic, or the worst of all heretics
attributed unto so grave and holy a father of the church!
Surely they have not so much as a smack of Chrysostom,
either in the phrase, sentences, or other points of doctrine; :
but are full fraught with the heresies of the Manichees, Mor-
tanists, Arians, and Donatistst.”  [Yet, notwithstanding this,
it is] urged by Coccius®, by Gratian”, and by Fevard,

Dadrzeus, and Cueilly*.

[Also by] the Rhemists, [in their

Annotations on the] New Testament, to prove the blessed
sacrament in one kind’, [that] the pope cannot be anfi:

christ?, and the hallowing of bread®.

[Also by] Harding,

a Lib. 1v. p. 281.

* Tom. 1. p. 576.

s ¢« Non est Chrysostomi,—sed Auc-
toris operis imperfecti,—qui vel fuit
Arianus vel certe opus ejus ab Arianis
multis in locis depravatum est,”—Bell.
Disput. de Contr. Tom. 1.—de verbo
Dei.—Lib. 1v. cap. XI1. p.55. [* Non
sunt, (i.e. homiliz 54. auctoris, Operis
imperfecti :) Chrysostomi, scalent enim

adscriptas fuisse sanctissimo viro, (jus
titulo hactenus consignatas, quingwst-
ginta quatuor homilias.—Quis ewish
non jure commoveatur, cum videt od-
scribi sanctissimo viro, ab incert®
auctore, sed certo heretico, heretico=
rumque deterrimo compositas homilic®
illas purulentas, heresum scalent€®
verminibus, que ne pilum qui

heresibus Arianorum, Manicheorum,
Montanistarum, Armenorum, Doni-
tistarum.”]—Poss. in Appar. Tom. 1.
P. 855, [*“ Heretica vero dogmata, toto
passim Operi inspersa, palam arguunt
eundem (i.e. scriptorem) fuisse here-
ticum, non uni tantum secte addictum,
sed variis Montani, Manichei, Arii,
Donati, ac Pelagiani heresibus im-
plicitum.”—Sext. Sen. Lib. 1v. p,282.]

t « Haud @quo animo pati possumus,

Chry i, vel in dictione, vel 5P
sententiis, vel in dogmatibus habens®s
sed sparsas hereses Manichaoru®
Montanistarum, Arianorum, ac DO
natistarum continent.”—Baron, Tos®
v. p. 265.

¢ Tom. 1. p. 354. Tom. I1. p.ﬂ’
507. 926. 1003. 1061. :

¥ pp. 194, 197.

* Tom. 1. p. 101.

¥ p. 213.

s p, 576.

Tom. 11. p. 30k~
= p. 567,












Eusebius.
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“1It is verily thought by Cochleeus, and divers others, that
Hormisdas never wrote any such epistle; but that it ws
written by some. other in his name, falsely and untruly.”
[Yet it is] urged by Coccius to prove that scripture does
not contain all things necessary to salvation®, and that the
church is always visible®. '

The Hundred and Eighty-fifth Treatise.

Eusesius EmisseEnvus lived, as Coccius saith, in the year
520; according to others, [in the year] 8344°. Homilie e,
[are] censured to bear the livery of his name very falsely:
the style bewrays him to have been a Latinist, and not
Grecian. Baronius judgeth it to be Eucherius, bishop of
Lyons”. [They are nevertheless] urged as Eusebius Emw
senus’, by the Rhemists, On the New Testament, to prove
Christ’s eternal priesthood, [and sacrifice in the church*]; in
Harding’s first Rejoinder, to prove the sacrifice of the aliar’,
transubstantiation®, and the mingling of wine and water;
[as also] in his Answer to Jewel's Challenge® ; by Heskins, in
his Parliament® ; by Walden?; by Parsons in his Review of
Ten Public Disputations®; in Dorman's Proof against Jewd';
in Bristow’s Reply to Fulke®; in John Rastal's Reply";
by Richard Smith, in Confut. Arg. Jo. Jewel' ; by Harding
in his Detection of Jewel's Lies* ; and by Nicholas Sanders,
Of the Supper of our Lord'; to prove transubstantiation-
[Also in| Allen’s Defence of Purgatory, to prove purgatory”,
and satisfaction®. By Thomas Lincéln, to prove transub-

r ¢ Cochleus et nonnulli alii—exis- | cum tore Greco homilie, que Lo
timarunt hanc [i.e. Epistolam,] non | tine noscuntur esse conscripte?’’}—
esse Hormisde, Romani Pontificis, sed | Baron. Tom. vi. p. 8. ¢ Fuit Epis’

ab aliquo ejus ine falso supp copus Lugdunensis, ut ipse mullis i
tam.”—Bigne. edit. Par. 1610, Tom. | Jocis ostendit.”—Ib.
1V, p. 545, x p. 617. Y pp. 53. 6T
* Tom, 1. p. 777. zp.74. *p.140. bp HL
t Tom. 1. p. 991. ¢ pp. 104. 126. 184. 285. 224.

u See Heskins in his Parliament, d Tom. 11. pp. 41. 51. 62. 87. 115.
p- 126, Richard Smith,—“de Misse | 116.117. 118,

sacrificio.” p. 17. e pp. 119, 154, 345. f pp. 71.84.
w [« Eucherii sint homilic ille,J— | ¢ p. 259, h p. 103.

que falso nomine inscribuntur Eusebii ip.47. k p, 346.

Emisseni.—[ Eusebio Emisseno, cujus | 1 pp. 101. 179, 187. 310.

nomine citari consueverunt,—Quid J = pp. 35. 94. o p, 106.
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not to be his doing®. [Yet it i8] urged by Coccius &
prove Peter’s supremacy', and Melchizedek a type o
Christ™: [and by] Baronius [himself in his Annals®.] [It i
also urged by Bellarmine to prove that Peter was bishopo:
Rome for twenty-five years®, and died there?.]

k ¢« Non putetur ejus illud opus.”— = Tom. 1. p. 682.
Id. Mar. 22, p. 117, and Sep. 21, p. » Tom. 1. pp. 363. 365. 399. 413.
368. © [Tom. 1. p. 780.]

! Tom. 1. p. 822. P [Ib. p. 733.]
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108
nor never will. For, to sweat out their hearts, they.shall
never be able to bring it within the compass of any heresy,
save. that which they call the heresy of protestants. But
how cometh it to pass that these words, which were in all
ancient prints that I have seen, and some later, are now
wanting in some editions? Yea, there is it, will Gretser say:
“You tell us of editions, *but you name none; these be but
general terms, they prove mnothing: you were good to bring—
them forth, if you have any; for we have sought the words in.__
divers editions, and can testify that there [is] no such mat——
ter.” ‘tAgain, ‘“the book is not Chrysostom’s, I must de=o
you to understand so much out of your Erasmus ;” and “lastly —,
“«these words, if they be omitted in any edition, they aremsme
therefore left out because they seem to savour of Arianism  ;
and in very good deed, the author of them proves himselNNf
in this homily to be a very Arian and profane fellow.” Thu—_s
far Gretser. I will satisfy and gratify the Jesuit in all himmes
demands. The reason why I contented myself with gener==mml
terms, contrary to my wonted use, was not for want of thme e
book, but for want of space in the margin. He needed nc—t
to have distrusted me: for the *cardinal, his good lord arssmd
master, could have informed him Yso much, that there a—wwe
such editions lately printed and well amended; this shoum 1d
have given him an appetite and longing after the book, amm—d
not an edge against me. For, if *I have offended, mu «=ch
more Bellarmine, who neither quotes time nor place; but = the
truth is, the book is printed and to be seen of all the wor—_¥d,

non sunt reperta : vel, quia impieta. —sitem
Arianam olent ; ut certe olet totus st
locus,—Est enim in Homilia 49. in Be--Tat-
theeum totus Arianus et profanus. .

s Cur non nominasti editiones, in
quibus verba illa sunt omissa? Cur
generali editionum nomine contentus
es, cum toties opus illud sit cusum,

et recusum? Nam editionibus, quas
nos vidimus, inveniuntur verba, que
tu exsecta conquereris, Gretser, de
Jjure et more prohibendi lib. malos.—
Lib. 11. c. 7. p. 125.

t Sed meminisse inprimis debebas,—
librum illum,—non esse Chrysostomi,
ut agnovit quoque Erasmus. Ib. p.
125.

v Cur non cogitasti verba illa, siqua
in editione preterita sunt, ideo prate-
rita esse, quia in aliquibus codicibus

p. 125.

x Bellarmine,

y Totus hic locus tanquam ab A xis-
nis insertus, & quibusdam codicibus
nuper emendatis (some 20 or 30 yeas
before) sublatus est. Bell, Disput. d¢
Contr. Tom. 1. p. 85. de Verbo De
non scripto lib. 1v. cap. 11.

* Tutum est peccare authoribus illis,
per quos defendi crimina magna que.
unt.

VIR
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154 CORRUPTION OF THE {Part 1

if the Greek Fathers be so often alleged. Phillippus Mo
tanus knew that ipsa, * she,” was false ; ipse, avTos, he sha
observe (or bruise) thy head™, the truer reading. Why the
did he not changeit? Why? Shecause this reading mad
for them, and the other against them. So much if he d
not openly profess, yet he doth secretly intimate unto us, i
his preface to the reader. Now I leave it to the judgme:
of the meanest sophister among us, whether this be a goo
argument to prove that Chrysostom read #psa, because th
word is found in the Latin, although it be avros in th
original Greek, wherein it was first written. But we will leaw
the Jesuit; I would he would be as willing to leave t-
kind of forgery, or foolery rather.

The thirty-third place corrupted, in the sizth < Canon of th
Apostles.” '

“Ler not a “bishop or priest in any sort upon pretence
of religion forsake his own wife. But if he chance to do
80, let him be excommunicated: or if he continue (in his
error) let him be degraded.”

Proved.

Bellarmine would fain shift off this place, by translating
the word evAafelas, cautionis: but Bellarmine is deceived-
Thus it is found in the oldest Latin, the best translation of
all others, which was done by Dionysius Eziguus. You msy
see the book, if you please, of great antiquity, in the public
library at Oxford, with this title going before the sixth canon :
Ut Episcopus, aut presbyter uxorem suam, quam debet casté
regere, non relinquat.

g Cum sensus 3 nostris Codicibus | propriam nequaquam -sub obtentu &
Greecis, diversus occurreret, qui tamen | ligionis abjiciat. Si verd rejecerit, e
tolerari posset, eum & medio non sus- [ communicetur. Sed si perseveraveri€
tulimus, Ib. dejiciatur,

h Episcopus aut Presbyter uxorem '
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% Six men.” Sixtus, the Louvaines, and most manu-
seripts.
VIII.
1 Paralip. viii. ult. *“A hundred and fifty.” Clement, /Anhundred
the Hebrew, and the Greek.
¢“ A hundred [and] fifty thousand.” Sixtus, Louvaines, and
most manuscripts.

IX.
2 Paralip. xiii. 17. ¢ Five hundred thousand.” Clement, ;S0 therefell
Hebrew, and Greek. Lirael ive
*Fifty thousand.” Sixtus, Louvaines, and Pagnine. s men.”
X.

2 Paralip. xxv. 5. ¢ Three hundred thousand.” Clement, y e,
Hebrew, and Greek. thousand.
%Thirty thousand.” Sixtus, the Louvaines, and the
manuseripts.
XI.
2 Paralip. xxxii. 29. »“He built cities for himself.” hoprovaca
Clement, Hebrew, and Greek. him

“He builded six cities,” &c. Sixtus, the Louvaines, and
the manuseripts.
XII.

1 Esdr. ii. 66. k¢« Seven hundfed.” Clement, Hebrew,
ad Greek.

Six hundred.” Sixtus and the Louvaines.

XIII.

1 Esdr. ii. penult. =¢Threescore thousand.” Clement,
Hebrew, and Greek. See Lucas Brugensis’ learned » Anno-
s and Corrections.

*“Forty thousand.” Sixtus, the Louvaines, and the manu-
ripts,

© Quadraginta millia.

* Sex viros. | b Urbes sdifitavit sibi.

* Centum quinquaginta. | ! Urbes sex adificavit sibi.

:Ccntnm quinquaginta millia. ‘ k Septingenti. 1 Sexcenti.
ingenta millia. m Sexaginta millia.

* Quinquaginta millia. l » Notat.79. et Rom. Cor. p. 103,

! ta millia. ll

! Triginta millia.
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XIV.
2 Esdr. vii. 12. P«“Two hundred.” Clement, Hebr
and Greek. '
¢ Kight hundred.” Sixtus and the Louvaines.
XYV.

2 Esdr. vii. 21. “The sons of Hezechias, ninety
eight.” Clement, Hebrew, Greek, and thirteen manuscri
*« Nine hundred.” Sixtus and the Louvaines.

XVI.
2 Esdr. vii. 66. t¢Three hundred.” Clement, Hebr
and Greek.
u¢Six hundred.” Sixtus and the Louvaines.
XVII.

pindsewin 9 Machab. xiii. 15. **Four thousand.” Clement,
Shout sm  Louvaines, and the Greek.

men” ¢ Fourteen thousand.” Sixtus and the manuscripts.

XVIH.
— Mark ii. 1. < After *a few days.” Clement, the Gn
the Louvaines, and the Syriac.
« After *eight days.” Sixtus and the manuscripts.
' XIX.
e mes  John vi. 13. *«Of five barly loaves.” Clement,
pasiey.  Louvaines, and the Syriac. :
fosves. ¢« Of five barly loaves and two ﬁshes Sixtus; be
blamed therefore by Lucas ¢Brugensis.

Notorious Difforences by way of changing.
. I
Lamthe Gen. xxiv. 24. °“] am the daughter of Bathuel, the
gﬁ?%;ﬁﬁ";h of Melcha, which she bare unto Nachor.” Clement, fif
L"a'.'lc.'}n't':f manuscripts, Hebrew, Chaldee, and Greek.

Nahor.”

P Ducenti. a4 Qctingenti. b Ex quinque panibus ordeaceis

r Nonaginta octo. * Nongenti octo. ¢ Ex quinque panibus ordeace
t Trecenti. u Sexcenti. duobus piscibus.

x Quatuor millia. d In Cor. p. 311.

v Quatuordecim millia. e Filia sum Bathuelis, filii Me

= Post dies. 2 Post dies octo. | quem peperit ipsi Nachor.
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%An hid daughter of a fadir is waking, and business
of him: she shall take away sleep, least peradventure she be
made a vowtress.” Sixtus, and the Louvaines. ®This latter
faulty reading is well mended by Clement.

XVIIIL
Eecles. xlIvi. 17. 1“God had respect unto Jacob, and
for his faithfulness he was approved for a prophet.” Clement *.
*«He saw the Lord of Jacob, and in his faith he was
proved a prophet.” Sixtus and the Louvaines.

XIX.
laiah xlvi. 11. '“I clepe a bird fro the east.” Cle- “Cotnga
ment, the Hebrew, and Greek. from the

2¢] call a just man from the east.” Sixtus. This read-
ig is the worst of all others. The Louvaines thrust it into
the margin, with a note of disgrace. Sixtus brought it into
the text again ; but Clement hath cashiered it for ever coming
thither.
XX.

Jer, xvii. 9. »«The heart is deceitful of [or above] all ;Thehertis
things.”  Clement, nine manuscripts, Jerome, Hebrew, Chal- 32oves!
dee, and Greek.

% The heart of man is shrewd and unsearchable.” Six-
tus and the Louvaines.

XXI.
Jer.1. 39. P«“The dragons shall dwell with fawned wild ;Thersfore
e Clement, being much commended for the correction 3 %iHe
of this place. beaea of the

%The dragons shall dwell with foolish cut-throats.” Six- “**
tus and the Louvaines.

¢ Adultera, m Vocans ab Oriente justum.,
* Luc. Brug. in Cor. p. 200. » Pravum est cor omnium. Hebra.
! Vidit Deus Jacob, et in fide sua | ismus.
est propheta, o Pravum est cor hominis, et inscru-
* Vidit Deum Jacob, &c. tabile.
txeoxémraro wipios ov Iaxwp. p Habitabunt dracones cum faunis
4¥88.anid the Greek. Belium Papale, | sicariis.
Red 1840. Ep.] 9 Habitabunt dracones cum fatuis
' Voans ab Oriente avem. sicariis.

13
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The fifth sentence, Prov. xiii. 13.
¢ Deceitful souls do wander up and down in their sins
but just men are full of pity and mercy.”
This verse is not extant in twenty-six manuscripts, t~

king’s bibles, Hebrew or Chaldee:

some -Latin, and a fes~

Greek copies have thém; but of the two old English bikoZ
manuscripts, they are neither in the one nor in the other.

The sizth sentence, Prov. xiv. 15.

0

z«In a deceitful son there will be no goodness: buf s
wise servant’s deeds shall prosper, and his way shall be plain.”

Not to be found in twenty-six manuseripts, the kingls
bibles, B, Hebrew, Chaldee or Greek ; unless happily in somé

books it be in another place.
tions want them.

Both the old English transls

The scventh sentence, Prov. xiv. 21.

3« He that believeth in the Lord loveth mercy.”
Wanting in four manuscripts, the king’s bibles, Hebrew

and Chaldee.
Latin.

- Found in the Greek, but otherwise than in the :

The eighth sentence, Prov. xv. 5.
b« Most virtue shall be plenteous in rightfulness: but thc
thoughts of wicked men shall be drawn up by the root.”
Not extant in twelve manuscripts, the king’s bibles, the -

Hebrew, and the Chaldee.

It is in the Greek copies.

The ninth sentence, Prov. xv. 27.

¢¢ Sing been purged by mercy and faith: each man boweth
away from evil, by the dread of the Lord.”

Y Anime dolos® errant in peccatis :
Jjusti autem misericordes sunt et mise-
rentur. 26 MSS. R. H. C. Versum
istum MSS. quedam Latina, et Co-
dices quidam Greci habent, &c.

z Filio doloso nihil erit boni: servo
autem sapienti prosperi erunt actus, et
dirigetur via ejus. 24 MSS.R. B. H.
C. G. Sententiam istam legunt cum
Grecis Latini guidam Codices proxime
post tredecim superioris capitis versum.

2 Qui credit in Domino misericor-
diam diligit. 4 MSS. R. H. C. In

Codicibus aulem Gracis subjunguni®
versui proximo hec verba, &c.

b Inabundanti justitia vmusmninf’
est: cogitationes autem impiorum ens
dicabuntur.—12 MSS. R. H. C.
ditur autem libris G.

¢ Per misericordiam et fidem pm™
gantur peccata: per timorem autgsi®
Domini declinat omnis a malo.-
MSS. R. H. C. versus iste a Gm
quidem hoc loco legitur : a Lall
autem, Hebreis et Chaldais, cay
proximé sequenti.
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A DEFENCE OF

[Part IIL

The fifth sentence, Prov. xiii. 13.
v« Deceitful souls do wander up and down in their sins
but just men are full of pity and mercy.”
This verse is not extant in twenty-six manuseripts, t~

king’s bibles, Hebrew or Chaldee:

some -Latin, and a fe-

Greek copies have them; but of the two old English bikoj
manuscripts, they are neither in the one nor in the other.

The sizth sentence, Prov. xiv. 15.

z«In a deceitful son there will be no goodness but s
wise servant’s deeds shall prosper, and his way shall be plain.”
Not to be found in twenty-six manuseripts, the king's
bibles, B, Hebrew, Chaldee or Greek; unless happily in somé

books it be in another place.
tions want them.

The seventh sentence, Prov. xiv. 21.
s« He that believeth in the Lord loveth mercy.”

Wanting in four manuscripts, the king’s bibles, Hebrew ;
Found in the Greek, but otherwise than in the

and Chaldee. -
Latin.

The eighth sentence, Prov. xv. 5.

Both the old English transle

b¢ Most virtue shall be plenteous in rightfulness: but the
thoughts of wicked men shall be drawn up by the root.”
Not extant in twelve manuscripts, the king’s bibles, the

Hebrew, and the Chaldee.

It is in the Greek copies.

The ninth sentence, Prov. xv. 27.

¢« Sins been purged by mercy and faith: each man bowetlr
away from evil, by the dread of the Lord.” :

¥ Anime dolosz errant in p is :
Jjusti autem misericordes sunt et mise-
rentur. 26 MSS. R. H. C. Versum
istum MSS. quedam Latina, et Co-
dices quidam Greci habent, &c.

z Filio doloso nihil erit boni: servo
autem sapienti prosperi erunt actus, et
dirigetur via ejus. 24 MSS. R. B. H.
C. G. Sententiam istam legunt cum
Grecis Latini guidam Codices proxime
post tredecim superioris capitis versum.

2 Qui credit in Domino misericor-
diam diligit, 4 MSS. R. H, C.  In

Codicibus aulem Gracis subjungunis®
versus prozimo hac verba, &e.

b Inabundanti justitia vutusmnilll’
est: cogitationes autem impiorum ers®
dicabuntur.—12 MSS. R. H. C. Ae®
ditur autem libris G.

¢ Per misericordiam et filem pwm®
gantur peccata: per timorem autysil
Domini declinat omnis a malo.~3
MSS. R. H. C. versus iste d Graa™
quidem hoc loco legitur : & Let
autem, Hebreis et Chaldeis, cap
proximé sequenti.
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to follow this. The Roman edition is likewise followed by
Bellarmine and others: and, amongst other motives, this
was one, no doubt, because as in words it doth vary from=
other editions, so also it doth greatly differ in the order cm
the epistles; insomuch, that he that would compare thae
Roman with other editions, or with the manuscripts, shza}
hardly find a means to know the order of them. Again
another reason why this edition is cited before all others, is
because it is harder to be gotten; so that the reader of
our side shall seldlom come to see the place in the original,
but must be fain to seek it in some other edition. The like
pranks they have played us, in the putting forth of Ambrose
at Rome, in five tomes, *which were seven years in printing,
before they came forth. What the cause was of their long
stay, may easily be guessed, if we consider only the fifth
tome, wherein are his epistles and sermons contained ; which
they have disordered throughout that whole tome; for that
which is the third sermon in the Roman edition, is the
twenty-ninth sermon in the Paris; and that which is the
twentieth sermon in the Roman, is the second in the Paris.
And thus in the Book of Epistles; that which is the sixth
epistle of the first book in the Roman edition, is the eightieth
epistle in the tenth book ; and again, that which :is the
threescore epistle of the eighth book, is the - fifth epistle
of the first book. Thus you see, into what a chaos and
confusion they would bring all' things, if they might be
suffered. I should have sworn they had learned this art
first of Sixtus V., but that his bible came out some few
years after; for, in his vulgar bibles, (because men ‘should
not be too perfect and exact in quoting chapter and verse
of the bible,) he hath altered the verses in every chapter
almost, from the Louvaine reading, and all the bibles that
were - before.

“ And if any man should have been so absurd as to have
followed him in this foolish order, we might have bid our
Concordances farewell; or else, (which had been no sma}3
labour,) have reformed them according to his bibles, Fox~

. k The 1st Tome was printed at | The4th, 1582.. The 5th Tome in tB="
Rome, in the year 1580. The 2nd | year 1585.
Tome 1581. The 3rd in the year 1579.
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Ezpurgatory hereafter mentioned, (as indeed the copies
few, and hardly to be gotten,) and that he chance to d
of any point concerning them; my request is that he w
come and Psee whether the words be not, (as far as hu
infirmity will permit,) truly alleged out of their own bc
and so remain not faithless, but faithful. And now I des
to deliver you an epitome, or hbrief table, of that which
been spoken concerning their Indices.

? In the Public Library.



A TABLE

OF

THE DIVINITY BOOKS

FIRST SET FORTH AND APPROVED,
" THEN CENSURED, BY PAPISTS.

1. Tueoporus Abucares was sainted by *Bigne in his
second edition, and dissainted in the third, set forth according
uto the censures of Rome. He was sometimes bishop of
Caria; and is censured in three places in the Indexr Expurg.
a Rome, p. 136.

2. The acts or proceedings of the duke of Nevres with
the pope, printed at Frankfort, is utterly forbidden in the
Ronan Indew, p. T31.

3. St Adelman, as he is called by °Bigne in his second
elition, is put out of the number of saints by the inquisitors
3 Rome, and his Epistle about the Eucharist censured in two
paces. He was sometimes bishop of Brixia. See the Index
Esp. of Rome, p. 125.

4. St Ado wrote a book called Breviarium Chronicorum,
trrected by the Roman Index, p. 245.

5. Agapetus, both 4deacon and pope of Rome, (though
‘Bigne makes him only deacon of Constantinople,) wrote a
'ok of instructions unto Justinian, the emperor, which is
foolishly glossed in the Roman Index, p. 108. Maledicta
Slussa, quep corrumpit textum.

6. sAgnellus, bishop of Ravenna, wrote an epistle, [« Ad
Armenium] de rations rectew fidei,” corrected, if not corrupted,
ntwo places, in the Roman Index, p. 124.

* [Tom. 1v. p. 167.] 4 Vide Ciacon. de vitis Pont. p. 150.
* [Tom, 111, p. 217.]. In vita Agapeti.
¢ [The quotations from the Biblio-| e Big. Tom 11.p. [899—406.}
.28 vet, patrum, M. de 1a Bigne, are f Tit. Expositio Capitum admoni-
Fted from the 3rd Ed. Paris 1609, 1610, | toriorum.
. €very instance, except where it is | .& Tom. 111, p. 199,
Pecified 10 the contrary., En.]
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20. An Apology, intituled in Latin, Contra reformatos S.
Francisci ad mentem S. D. N. per F. Manfredum ordinis
Minorum de observantia, is utterly forbidden. See the'Indcz
of Rome, p. 738.

21. Thomas Aquinas’ works were printed at Rome, 1570
by commandment of Pius V., purged from the corruption of
falsaries and heretics. 1 hope you know their meaning.

22. Arator’s, a sub-deacon in the church of Rome, books
are corrected in two places. Roman Index, p. 262.

23. Richard Fitzrauf, archbishop of Armagh, wrote a
book of sums against the Armenians, and other treatises,
*“Take heed,” saith Possevine, “ how you read them printed,
Anno 1511.” °I hope no wise man likes the print any whit
the worse for his rash censure. .

24. St Arnoldus, abbot of Bonz-Vallis, St Bernard’s .
compeer and companion, wrote divers treatises in commend-
ations of the blessed Virgin, of the seven words upon the
cross, and the twelve cardinal works of Christ, which com-
monly are cited under St Cyprian’s name. Surely, he had
done much good service to the church of Rome; it is pity
he was not sainted; or rather, what pity was it, that being
sainted in Zone edition of Bigne, he should be unsainted i m
"another.

25. St Augustine’s works, printed at Paris, by Merlis,
are censured by the Index of Naples, for one only note in f
the margin. The same printed at Paris, .apud. Carolam
Guillard, - Viduam, &c. Anno 1555, have sixty-seven - notes §
corrected in the Index [Ezpurgatory, printed at Antwerp.
The divines of Spain, in their Jndex, have the like *number,

26. Jo. Avila, a Spaniard, an excellent man, and a good -
preacher ; amongst other books of his, there is printed &=~
treatise called 'Audi Filia, at Aleala, 1556, without the
author’s privity, as Possevine saith; a very likely matter.
The book hath somewhat in it, which is not so well pleasing
to the censors.

:

¢ See his Appar. i p. 28,

. [f Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1, p. 781. k Ind. Hisp. erogc P..2—6.

Ed. Par. 1610. ] "[The actual number in this inde>=
% In the 2nd Ed. Par. 1589. is 73. Ed.]

U In the 3rd Ed. Par. 1610. I V' Vide 4p. Poss. Tom. 1. p. 819.
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man acknowledge his sin, Christ is merciful?, Isaiah viii.
litera C., We must trust in God, and not in man’s help?.
Isa. xxviii. litera D., Christ is salvation to them that believe
in him*. Also*, 4. liii. litera D., Our righteousness®. Also*,
4b. Ixiv. litera B., All men are sinnerst. Jb. Ixvi. ante literam
B., God dwelleth not in temples made with hands®. All these
propositions, no doubt as heretical, are commanded to be ex-
punged in the margin of that bible. And in the index or table,
besides many of the former, these propositionst also are to be
put out, being as suspicious as the rest: « They that believe
in Christ, their sins are forgiven them. He that believeth
in Christ, shall not die for ever. By faith we receive the
Holy Ghost. By faith our hearts are purified. We are
justified by faith in Christ. No man is righteous before
God.” Now I would very fain know of any papist, whether
these propositions, almost all of them, fotidem verbis, in the
very same terms, be not found in the scriptures? if so, what
do they else but shew plainly that there wants not will, but
opportunity, to purge the text of the bible? and to frame
the word of God unto thei¥ minds; an intolerable sacrilege
an unmatchable boldness, that Christians in the time of the
gospel, should so far impugn the doctrine of Christ, the -
spirit of truth, the word of God. If these propositions be
true and warrantable, both by the words of the scripture,
and interpretation of all writers, why do they blot and blur -
them in this lewd manner? If they be not agreeable unto
the word of God, and consent of Fathers, let them prove it,
and we have no more to say unto them. In conclusion,
there is no edition of Vatablus allowed by them, save only
that which was corrected, or rather corrupted, at Salamanea
1584. They have, in like sort, forbid some fifty Latin bibles
to be read, as both the Index of Naples*, and Possevine,
in his Selecta Bibliotheca, do shew. 1t is to be wished,
that at length they would resolve upon one.

45. YBilibaldus Bircheimerus, or Pirkheymerus, though he
wrote a book De Corpore et Sanguine Domini, in answer to—

p Ib. p. 10. q Ib. p. 12, t Ib. p. 13, u Ib. p. 13,
r Ib. p. 12. s Ib. p. 12. t Ib. 16. x p. 159,
* [In the original text, ¢ Item,”] ¥ Vide Poss, dppar, Tom., 1. p, 2200
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(Ecolampadius, yet the book is, for divers causes, inhibited
to be read; for, he was not so sound as *he should have
been.

46. *The Breviary of the Order of the Cistertian Monks,
hath been very much purged, and printed at Paris, 1575,
But I hope no man will'be so foolish as to buy that edition,
if he may have the former.

47. Vittorio Brigante. Novelli Fiori della Virgine Ma-
ria di Loretto & Santa casa sua. Venice 1600. This must
needs be good stuff about the history of the Lady of Loretto,
that the book must be called in so soon, though it were
printed by the papists. See the Ind. Rom., p. 735.

48. YBrito wrote certain, or, as Possevine censures them,
mncertain, Commentaries upon the Prologues of St Jerome,
which Dadreeus, Cueilly, and Fevardentius have thrust out
of Lyra’s works, for some other cause than they will be
known of.

49. Bernardus de Busti’s works, are printed more cor-
rectly, say they, at Brixia, anno 1589. They have, no
doubt, corrected his opinion in many things, whether for the
better or for the worse, I will not say. You may easily
judge, by their usual manner of purging books.

50. °Georgius Bustius’ Questions of Divinity, printed at
Venice, 1574, are prohibited by the papists.

51. 4St Bernard’s works, printed before the year 1586,
Paris, are not so well liked of.

52. eNicholas Cabasilas wrote a book with this title:
Compendiosa interpretatio in divinum sacrificium. The Index®
o Spain wills the 29th and 30th chapters to be blotted S8
#t; the Indexr of Rome is somewhat more favourable than
®; for it doth not command them to be expunged, but only
fobe read more warily; they have observed some four or
fiw places that are as well in the text as in the margin, to

* Non fuit in Catholica fide integer. e Poss. Appar. Tom. 1. p. 145,

Y, Appar. Tom. 1. p. 229. f [ Ex lib. Nicolai Cabasile, qui in-
* Posa. Appar. Tom. 1. p. 239. scribitur, Compendiosa interpretatioin
. ¥ Poss, Adppar. Tom, 1. p. 240. divinum sacrificium,” deleantur cap.
¢ Pows, Appar. Tom. 1. p. 627. 29 et 30. Index Hisp. Quiroge.] p.

“Edihfnere castigatiora, Par. Ayno | 19.

]
-
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be purged with a contrary purgation. They will not have
him to be accounted either a religious or a learned man,
they have taken such a spleen against him. And yet, as
Possevine notes, he was a famous man in his time, and
archbishop of Thessalonica, about the year 1300. Further-
more, his books De divino altaris sacrificio, Observat. in
wvisionem Ezech., and De processione Spiritus 8., are forbidden
to be read; Ebecause the author, though otherwise learned,
followed the errors of those times, and degenerated from
the Catholic faith.

53. BSt Ceesarius, bishop of Arles, wrote certain homilies.
*The marginal annotations are expunged in four places.

54. Cardinal Cajetanus, one of the famous scholars of
his time, hath set forth a Commentary upon Aquinas, printed
commonly with his works. !The papists challenge the
edition of Antwerp for being corrupted by Protestants. I
am sure the edition of Rome, which only, or chiefly they
allow, is so far corrupted, that, if I be not deceived, they
shall find two or three leaves left out in some places.

55. ¥Bartholomew Carranza’s Cafechism is extant, and
forbidden. 'Also, his Sums of the Councils, both no doubt
for the same reason, because they were not well enough
made for the papists.

56. ™ Michael Carranza’s Annotations upon St Ildephonss,
are likewise retracted.

57. ®A Treatise of Schisms and Hoeresies in the Church
of God, togather with the remedies against them, set forth by
Scipio Calandrinus, 1572, in the Italian, is forbidden at
Rome. See the Roman Indew, p. 741.

58. Thomas Campanella’s works are utterly forbidden to
be read, ibid. p. 735.

59. Melchior Canus ds Locis Theologicis, Lov. 1564, is
forbidden in one of the Indices Librorum prohibitorum.

60. John Capnio’s Speculum oculare, de verbo mirifico,

& Secutus est autem communes eo i See the preface.
tempore Grzciz errores, catera doctus. k Ind. Lib. Prohib. p. 98.
Vide Poss. App. Tom. 1. p. 145. ! Alicubi lapsus est in ipsa Conci-

h Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 11. pp. 571, | liorum summa.
2. m Poss, Appar. Tom. 1. p. 112,
* [Homilie xIvi.] . o Ind. Lib. Prohib. p. 198.
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Union of the Soul with God, expressly forbidden in ‘the
Roman Index, p. 782. It hath been twice printed, as Jo-
annes Maria reports it, in his name. Zbid.

69. "Ambrose Catharinus’ 7wo Questions about the wordc
of the Eucharist, is mentioned in the catalogue of . books
forbidden. '

70. Petrus Cellensis is likewise mentioned in the Indaz
Ezpurgatorius of Rome, p. 296.

71. The Chaldes Paraphrase upon the Bible, is forbxdden
to be read. I think their meaning is, until it be purged.
The reformation whereof, Franciscus Ximenes intended, but
could not so much as begin, being prevented by death. *In
his second edition of the bibles, there was a purpose once, by
Gregory XIII., as Robert Bellarmine told Fortunatus Fanen-
sis, to have stayed the edition of the king of Spain’s .bibles,
till that were corrected. .. This Fortunatus, in his edition of
the fourfold bible, hath done reasonably well in purging the
Chaldes Paraphrase upon the Pentateuch. The rest he hath
omitted till some other time.

72. Y8t Cromatius, [bishop of Aqullem,] in hxs -Book of the
Eight Beatitudes, hath one or two suspicious places ;. which
are therefore glossed upon in the Roman Index, p. 107.

73. St John Chrysostom, printed at Basil, by Frobenius,
Though the books have escaped their express censure, yet
in above sixty places in the *Inde» of Spain, they have com-
manded that to be thrust out, which doth direct us unto. the
very words of that golden-mouthed Father, as hath in- part
been shewed in the preface of the Index of Spain, reprinted
by the honour of the French gentility, the lord of Plessis.

74. Isidorus Clarius wrote a book of Orations, or Sermons,
censured in the Index Ewpurgatorius of Portugal, p. 36.
Also, his bible, of my knowledge, hath passed the hands of
falsaries ; for in the last edition they have left qut, or
changed, the preface, wherein he scores up the faults of the
vulgar bibles, with divers other matters, very offensive unto
the papists: the former, where these things are read, is in

v Ind. Lib. Prohib. & Sixto V. p. Y Bill. vet. Patr. Tom. 11. pp, 367,
87. 8.

x Fortun. Fancns. ¢n Prafat, Bib- * pp. 138—140,
liorum, .
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aks and friars, as for discovering the counterfeit works
the false, and restoring the true works of the ancient
thers. This is the true cause of their great spleen
inst him; and yet I wonder at it; seeing he did nothing
: that which was well taken whilst he lived, and very well
rranted out of the MSS. He wanted only three things for
2 perfecting of this great work : time, books, and help of
aer men; which, if they may be had, as God hath an
pointed time for all things, I doubt not but God will raise
» more Erasmuses in this plentiful age and kingdom, that
fordeth so many rare wits and happy students in divinity.
ut, to return to my purpose; this honest Erasmus hath
M much wrong done him in all his tomes by the inqui-
tors.

In the preface to the first tome of his works, printed
t Basil, 1540, the Spanish inquisitors have put out eleven
iaces; Pthe divines of Douay not half so many.
. Lib. ii. De Copia verborum, vel rerum. Four places in
oth Indices. Ex libro de conscribendis epistolis, the divines
of Spain have thrust forth twenty-three places; °the Index
f Antwerp not so many. And so it is in the rest, for
ir Indices do increase with their judgments, which I
omit for brevity’s sake, mentioning only the Indez Exz-
s of Spain
’ Ec hbro, cui - titulus est, de pueris statim, ac liberaliter
A purged in one place, p. 69.
Bz Ubro, cui titulus est, Parabole, sive Similia, in
p. 69.
- Be libro, cui titulus est, de recta Latini, Gracique ser-
Wi pronunciatione, in two places, p. 70.

Dialogus Ciceronianus, in six places, p. 70.
i Tome I1.

His Adages are purged by the commandment of Gre-
XIIL, p. 70.

Tome IV,

| R qu;hthogmahbm purged in two places, p. 70.

R libro, cus titulus est, Institutio Principis Christiani,
& p. 70,

Y Ind, Hisp, Quirogee. p. 67. |- - < Ib. p. 68
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115. PBarthol. Ferrariensis hath published six books,
De Jesu Christo abscondito, prohibited to be read, before they
be thoroughly purged.

116. Julius Firmicus Maternus; Baronius doubts whether
this were that Julius that was present at the Roman council,
held by Julius I., very famous both for his life and learning.
What he was, it skills not : in six places they have censured
the marginal annotations. Ind. Rom. p. 134.

-117.  9Seraphinus Firmanus wrote an apology for Baptista
Cremona. He hath need of one now to apologize for him:
his book is.called in question.

118. John Fisher made a book, De fiducia Dei. The
papists, seeing the book is against them in some points, have
found out this means to avoid it, by saying it was printed by
some heretic in his name. A silly shift; for the book was
printed at Colon. 1536, in octavo, about the time, or shortly
after his death. And since that time no such matter was ever
heard of, till of late years; a verylikely matter, that the papists
would suffer such a piece of knavery to lie buried so long.
Again: what reason have Protestants to counterfeit such a
book in a papist’s name? seeing their indices of books for-
bidden, and to be purged, do furnish us with a sufficient number
in this kind, without any labour of ours. So much the more
are we kindly beholden unto them ; first, for sending us unto
the best books, by their catalogues of books prohibited; and
secondly, for directing us unto the best places to be read in
those books, by their Indices Expurgatory.

. 119. *Ant. Florentinus’ Ckronicle is not permitted to be
read in the first and best editions; unless it be the copy
mended, as they call it, by Petrus Maturus.

120. John Baptist Folengius hath put forth a O'mmeutmy
on the Psalms. But the ‘inquisitor of Portugal notes, that
there are certain propositions, that are very dangerous in the
matter of grace, free-will, faith, and good works; and that it
had need to be mended. It seems the author was very much
inclining unto Protestantism; for his Commentary on the Canon-

" » Ind. Lib. Prohib. p. 98. Calvin made this book, p. 155. More
a Ind. Lib. Prohib, p. 224. bold than wise.
r Greg. Capuchine in his Index of | * Poss. App. Tom. 1. p. 9.
Naples, is bold to say, that John |, ¢ Ind. Lus. p. 36,
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the Hoet, Orders, and other matters. There i8 a censure in
the Roman Indez, p. 125, upon him and his epistles. And
since that time, I know not how it hath fallen out, there is
not a treatise or pamphlet of his to be found in the last edition
of Bigne.

126. Joannes Gastius made a comment upon all the bible
out of St Augustine’s works. Bas. 1442. Corrected by the
inquisitors of the ‘Low Countries in six or seven places;
but of late years it is utterly forbidden to be read.

127. ©Aneas Gazzus, a christian philosopher, is censured
in two places of his dialogue, De animarum immortalitate (e
corporum resurrectiore ;] and Bigne for him, in his preface.

Index Romanus, p. 280.

128. 'Hieronymus Gebuilerus wrote Of Sacrilege ; as also,
An Ezhortation to the Communion. His books are out of

the communion long since.

129. 5St Gelasius, the first of that name, pope, wrote a
book, D¢ naturss in Christo adversus Eutychom, et Nestoriusm.

There is much ado about this book.

Canus® and Bellarmine

iattribute it unto another Gelasius, bishop of Cxsarea. Suf-

4 Ind. Bel. p. 32.

¢ Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. viII. pp.
61, 2.

f Ind. Lib. Prohib. p. 150.

g [8. GELASIUS. “Omnes ferme
scriptores recentiores orthodoxi una
sententia consentiunt, opus istud ut
nunchabetur non esse S. Gelasii Pap=
Romani primi ejus nominis. Consule
Canum, Lib. vi. de locis Theologicis,
cap. 8. solutione ad q. argumentum,
Suffridum Petri preefatione ad Genna-
dium de Scriptoribus Ecclesiast. Bel-
larminum, L#b. 11. de Eucharistia, cap.
27. Baronium, Tom. vI. An. anno
496. cap. 2. et sequ. et ut alias interius
luculentas rationes omittamus, illas
nunc satis esse putamus.—Cujus autem
auctoris sit istud genuinum opus, al-
tercantur eruditi, Canus, et Bellarmi-
nus, Gelasio Casariensi Episcopo tri-
buunt.—Suftridus Genadii Massilien-
sis esse putat. Verum conjecturis istis
graviter et erudité confutatis Baronius
Germanum operis auctorem se tandem
reperiisse existimavit, nempe fuisse

Gelasium quendam Grscum scripto-
rem, qui sub Basilisco Im; ad
Annum Domini 476 floruerit.”— Bibl.
vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. pp. 515, 16. Ep.]

b [“ Fuit etiam Gelasius quidam
episcopus Cssaree Palesthinz,—huic
ego opusculum tribuerem.— Falluntur
autem, qui opus hoc Gelasio pontifici
Romano tribuunt, ex verbis illis, cam
sedem Apostolicam vestra dilectio una-
nimiter teneat, constanter predicet,
sapienterque defendat, quo loco legen.
dum esse fidem Apostolicam, vel me
non demonstrante lector probaturus est,
&c. Canus de locis Theol. p. 209. Ep.]

i [* Quicunque fuit is Gelasins (ne-'
que enim satis constat, quis ille fuerit)
—est notandum, Gelasium istum non
fuisse Romanum Pontificem,—non esse
Romani Pontificis, argumento certissi-
mo esse potest,—et fis ipse esse—Gela-
sius Episcopus Cesariensis,” &c. Bell.
Disput. de Contr. Tom. 111. de Eu-
charistié. Lib. 11. cap. 27. p. 187.
Eb.]
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- '148: Henricus Henriquez’ Moral Sum of the Sacraments,
i8 not to be read Ptill it be corrected after their manner.

144. St Hermes, St Paul’s scholar, for so Bigne* took
him to be in both the former editions ; neither did the °inqui-
sition of Spain differ from him in judgment. There be two

&% places which they have caused to be changed in the text, be
it Hermes, or whose it will, in his Pastoral. The inquisitors
of Rome being somewhat bashful, durst not change the text:
but the marginal notes they have caused to be mended in
four or five places. See the Index of Rome, p. 171. :

145. ¢ Hermias the philosopher, a Christian, wrote a book
in derision of the Gentile philosophers, noted in the margin
twice. Index Romanus, p. 135.

146. °Hesychius, as it is thought by some, the very same
that commented upon Leviticus, hath an homily extant im
commendations of the Virgin Mary. - It seems to be very well
worth the reading ; for they have noted it in three or four
places int the margin. Index Romanus, p. 95.

146.* :St Jerome’s works, as they are printed with Eras-
mus’ Annotations, are very offensive unto the papists. The
divines of Portugal and Spain, and the Low Countries, have
taxed them ‘diversly. First, the Portugal Indez hath blotted
out: St Jerome's life in that edition. Secondly, his Scholies
and Annotations are in a ‘general manner commanded to be
mended, according to the third tome of his works, printed at
Paris by Charles Guillard, 1546. Or rather, according unto
Marianus:: Victorius® observations, printed at Antwerp by
Plantine, 1579. Again, the &divines of Douay have mended
the Scholies in forty-five several places, besides the index.
Lastly, the “divines of Spain have increased the number unto
sixty-nine places, besides the Indices.

147. FErasmus’ Annotations upon St Hilary are in nine
places purged, -besides the index, by commandment of the
inquisitor of Spain, p. 109. He that would read his works

b Quam recognitam expectamus. e Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 11. pp. 23, 4—
Poss. Appar. Tom 1. pp. 729, 730. f Ind. Lus. p. 33.

® Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. v. pp. 1, 2. ¢ Belg. Ind. p. 40

¢ Index Hisp. Quiroge. p. 19. - elg. L P o

4 Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. pp. 137,8. Ind. Hisp. Quiroga. p. 100—108——
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156. Chrys. Javel's book Of the Trinity is likewise put
into the roll of books Pforbidden ; together with his treatise of
Prodestination.

157. St Idiot's [five] Books of Contemplations [and Ora-
tions,] is fain to have a good expositor, or else he will hardly
be well understood to stand for the papists in all points ; and
this is the cause that he is in the Roman Index, p. 184.

158. *St Ignatius’ Epistles [to John and to the Virgin
Mary, &c.] had likewise need of a sound expositor, to recon--
cile them to the church of Rome : they are censured in four or
five places, and with them Marg. de la Bigne. A man shall
be well holp’d up, to take such pains as he did, and afterwards
to have nothing but ill-will for his labour.

159. *St Idelphonsus, or Hildefonsus, [or Illefonsus, or,
as others call him, Alfonsus, ] is not only disgraced, in being
thrust out of the catalogue of saints, but also taken tardy in
three or four places.

160. Gabriel Inchini hath printed certain sermons in the
Italian tongue. All the former editions are forbidden by
them.

161. A book of Indulgences and pardons of the Friars
Carmelites, is not to be bought till it be fully purged Index
Romanus, p. 734.

162. Another book of pardons belonging unto the friars
of the order of servants, is in like sort forbidden. Indsz Ro-
manus, p. 734.

163. Ferdinand de las Infantas, a Spaniard, hath written
a treatise Of Predestination. I do imagine that the Jesuits
have procured this book to be called in. It was printed at
Paris, 1601. Indexz Romanus, p. 733.

164. tJoachimus, that renowned abbot’s works are all of
them forbidden.

165. “Jonas, bishop of Orleans, a man of great note,
though he wrote [a book entitled, De culty Imaginum] against
the Iconoclasts or image-breakers; yet he was to blame, say

P Omnino prohibetur. Fnd. Lib. | 231, et seq.
Prohib. in Hisp. p. 19. t Poss. Appar. Tom. 1. p. 807.
9 Bill. vet. Patr. Tom. v. p. 499. u Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. pp. 633
r Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 111. pp. 5, 6. | —636,
¢ Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. vIir. p.


















302 DIVINITY BOOKS [ParT IV.

215. Moses Ben-Maimon's Gloss upos the Talmud of
Hierus. with his book of Epistles, is not to be read by

216. R. Moses, the son of Naaman Gerundensis hath
written A Commentary upon Job, which is not to be regarded
of Catholics, say they.

217. PNemesius’ works are censured in three places.
Ind. Hisp. p. 284.

218. *St Gregory Neocesar, upon Ecclesiastes, hath the
gloss in one place purged,

219. %Joannes Nevizanus’ Syloa Nuptialis is prohibited
to be read before it be purged.

220. * Joannes Langus’ Annotations upon Nicephorus Cal-
tus, are purged in five places.

221. *Nicephorus Constantinopolitanus’ Chronology is cen-
sured but in one place, in the Indez Ezpurgatorius of Rome,
p- 245.

222. *St Nico. There is a fragment of his Epistle re-
maining about Ezcommunications, very sharply censured by
the divines of Rome, p. 124.

223. Theodorus & Niems’ History of the Schism Mwem
the two Popes, is forbidden.

224. ‘*Georgius Nigrinus’ Sermons are forbidden.

225. ©Nilus Thessaloniensis against the pope, is forbidden.

226. *Gulieclmus Ockam’s Dialoguss, work of Nimety
Days, and his writing against John XXII., are mentioned
in the catalogue of books forbidden.

227. 70do’s Ezposition of the Camon of the Mass is cen-
sured in three places. Index Romanus, p. 226.

228. *Hieronymus ab Oleastro’s Preface on the Pentatouch,
is purged in one place only by the Inquisition of Spain, and
yet the book is in the catalogue of books not to be read.

229. *8S. Olympiodorus of a philosopher became a monk,

P Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom.viIr. p. 163, t Ind, Lib. Prohib. p. 142.
etseq. * Ind. Hisp. Quiroga. p. 18. v Ind. Lib. Prohib. p. 204.

9 Ind. Lib. Prohibd. p. 174. x Poss. Appar. Tom. 1. p. 709.
+ Ind. Hisp. Quiroge, p. 148. Y Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. vi. pp-
T Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. vii. pp. | 461, 2.

283, 4. t Ind. Hisp. Quiroge. p. 108.

* Bibl, vet. Patr. Tom. 111. pp. 2 Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1. p. 471.
201, 2. :
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256. The Roman Pontifical hath been lately reformed i
at Rome, 1602. x
257. The Prayers according to the canonical hours, !
often either varied or increased by the printers, upon hops =
of gain, are not to be allowed; unless they be reformed
according unto Clement VIII’s. reformed edition. )
258. George Primaticus, upon the epistles of St Paul,
and upon the seven canonical Epistles, is forbidden. i
259. tThere is a story in the life of St John falsely
ascribed unto St Prochorus, as they affirm. Renatus Laurens
tius Barrensis, whose Notes we have upon Tertullian, hath &
certain Annotations or Scholies upon this story, mended im
two places. Indez Romamus, p. 241. 3
" 260. Procopius Gazeus’ Commentary upon the ch- [ =
teuch, Epistle dedicatory, Gloss and Case and all, is
8% purged. Yet see their great modesty; in one place they
command the words of the text to be wiped away; ar,
because, say they, they are Procopius’ own words, for, we

had not the Greek copy at hand, it shall suffice to note :—
only these words in the margin, "Hac verba cautd legemda; =
“Take heed how your hear these words.” :
261. The Propugnacle, or Foriress of the Order of the
Canons of Lateran, until such time as it be reviewed, is

prohibited. Inder Romanus, p. 735. N ]

&%  262. Prosper’s Works are said to be purged and printed
at Louvaine, 1565. I do easily believe them, though they had
not told us so much.

263. Aurelius Prudentius’ Works are censured in the
margin three times. See the Inder Romanus, p. 257.

264. The Commentary of the Rabbins, as well in Hebrew
as in Latin, is forbidden.

265. Antonius de Rampigolis’ book Of the Figures of
the Bible, is corrected, or rather corrupted, in sixty-two
places, by the divines of Rome. Index Romanus, p.26. It
is purged according to the book printed, Ludg. 1561.

266. “Raynerius, upon the Psalms, only in some editions,
is to be purged twenty-three times.

t Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. vir. p. 127. w Ind. Hisp. Quiroge. p. 151.
u Ind. Hisp. Quiroge. p. 161,
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267. Antonius Reuchlin's Ezposition on the Psalms, until
it be purged, may not be read.

268. B. Rhenanus’ Notes wpon Tertullian are in eight
places purged by the divines of *Douay. In thirteen by the
divines of YSpain *and Bome.

269. Nicholas Rhodoginius’ Sermons in verse are for-
bidden.

270. Antonius Ricciardus Brixianus® Symbolical Com-
smontary, deserves to be read of wise men. And surely
those that be wise will the rather read it, because of their
forbidding it to be read.

271. Joannes de Roa d’Avila’s Apology for the Rights
of Princes, is forbidden.

272. *Augustinus de Roma, Of the Sacrament of the
Divinity of Jesus Christ, and his Church. Also, Of Christ,
the head. Lastly, Of Christ's love towards the Elect. All
these books are forbidden, unless they be first purged.

278. PRusticus Diaconus is noted for a schismatic, by
the inquisitors of Rome, and hardly censured, though it be
but in one place. And lastly, put out of the Calendar of
Saints. Indez Romanus, p. 165.

274. Joannes Ruthenus’ Tables of Conmon Places, until
they be revised, are not to be read.

275. Dionysius Rychel’s, alias Carthusianus, Conference
about the Particular judgment of Souls, Col. 1591, vel 1598,
is thought to have some suspected propositions thrust into
it.

276. Emanuel Sa’s, the Jesuit, Apkorisms are scoured
by the inquisitors. For they commanded him to be purged
in above two hundred and six places. It is well, when the
Jesuits, which had almost inclosed all other men’s writings,
are now themselves circumvented. So that they which did
heretofore so outrageously domineer both in church and com-
monwealth, are now fain to stoop to other men’s lures. See
the Index Romanus, p. 414.

277. Raymond of Sabund’s Prologue upon his Natural
Divinity, is condemned, and contemned by them.

= Ind. Belg. p. 79. s Ind. Lib. Prohib. & Sixto V.
Y Ind. Hisp. Quiroge. pp. 152, 3. auctus, p. 85.
z p. 37. b Bibl. vet, Patr, Tom. 1v. p. 985.

20—2
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278. cSalvianus’ Works are purged in thirteen places -
of the margin, by the divines of Rome, p. 179. !

279. Franciscus Samarinus’ book, called 7%e. Priest’s -
Treasury, is, by the industry of Angelus Roccha, purged of !
some faults, and increased with divers additions, and printed
at Venice, 1580. We would content ourselves with the ¢
former edition, if we could get it.

280. 9Samonas, archbishop of Gaza, hath a strange
opinion about- the turning the water into blood, which must
‘be corrected by a gloss in the margin. Indez Romanus, p. 227.

281. °Rabbi Samuel hath written Of the Coming of the
Messias. His opinion is corrected four or five times in the
margin. Indexz Romanus, p. 137.

282. Hieronymus Savanarola’s Sermons are prohibited
in the Roman Index, or catalogue of books forbidden.

283. Ludovicus de Saxonia wrote Ths Life of Christ.

The papists do love to read such fabulous books as these
are. The book is much increased since he wrote it: and the
last editions are accounted best by them.
284, James Schepper's Works, as his Monomachy of
David and Goliath, and his Sermons upon the Gospels and
Epistles, because the divines of Douay could not see conve-
niently how to purge them otherwise, they have utterly for-
bid them to be read. Indexr Belg. p. 71.

285. Jacobus Sebecius, Of one Person and two Natures
4n Christ, is mentioned in the catalogue of books inhibited.

286. Segibertus against pope Gregory, and against the
-epistle of pope Paschal, is forbidden to be read.

287. Thomas de Senis’, otherwise, and more truly, as
‘they say, Bernard Ochinus’, Sermons are likewise forbidden.

288. Hieronymus Serree thought he brought a saw to
cut Luther in pieces, for his book that he called, Seroum
"Arbitrium. Yet his saw must be mended before he can do
any good with it.

289. fSeverus, patriarch of Alexandria, is first unsainted,
‘and then corrected ‘in the margin, some six or seven times.
Indez Romanus, p. 213.

" ¢ Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom.v. p.123,et | e Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. p. 251.

seq. f Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom, vi. p. 37, et
d Bibl. vet. Patr, Tom. v1.p. 499. | seq.
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290. sSulpitius Severus’ works are corrected in twelve
places, by reason of the margin. Indez Romanus, p. 242.

291. St bSixtus II., of an Athenian philosopher made
a pope of Rome, hath received divers wrongs at the inquisitors’
hands. First, they have deposed him, and made of a pope,
a philosopher; of a christian, an heathen writer. Secondly,
they have dissainted him. Thirdly, they have gone near
hand to have mangled and curtailed his words.

292. Sixtus, the third pope of that name, hath almost
as bad luck as the former Sixtus. For they say that none
of those books which !Bigne published in his name, were
truly his. Besides, they have apparently shewed, that his
opinion is not very agreeable in many points. See the Index
Romanus, p. 190.

293. Sommario della Religions Christiana, that is, A
Summary of the Christian Religion, printed, containing ten
books. The book is said to be printed at Rome, Anno 1590,
and to be dedicated unto the Duke and State of Genoa: but
the papists deny this. I would fain know their reason.
Index Romanus, p. 735.

294. Somnium Viridarii, a book so called in Latin,
hath been twice or thrice printed, and twice or thrice for-
bidden.

295. Sophronius is censured in one place, for that which
he hath written.

296. Soto, Upon the Fourth of the Sentences, dist. 45, q. 3, \
art. 2, hath written somewhat, as it should appear, about
‘the Intercession of Saints. The words are commanded to
be left out, by their late king of famous memory, being
then inquisitor. It was done like a king, Sic volo, sic jubeo,
stat pro ratione voluntas. See the Index-of Portugal, p. 31.

297. Didacus Stella, good soul, is purged almost to
death : it had been better for him, if he had never taken
physic, neither in Spain nor in Rome, They have given
him with one sole purgation at the least fifty-three removes.
Alas! what do they mean, thus to torment a good old man?

£ Bibl. vet, Patr. Tom. viI. p. 183, i Bibl, vet. Patr. Tom. v. p. 651.'
et seq. k Ind. Hisp. Quiroge. p. 63. and
b Bibl. vet, Patr, Tom. v. p. 645, Index of Rome, p. 406.
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298. Stephenas 'Episcopus Heduensis hath written Of the
Sentences of the Altar. He seems to be to blame in ome
point, about confession. His books are therefore purged in
the margin. Index Romanus, p. 227. .

299. Augustinus Steuchus’ Works are not to be neml, :

unless they be very well corrected.

300. Walafridus Strabo hath written Of the beginning of

things Ecclesiastical. His book hath been sensibly and by
degrees corrupted. ™The Spanish Index hath put enly one
note into the margin of his book. The Roman hath made
the number four. But those which set out Bigne last at
Paris, have deemed it best to leave the book out, and not
so much as to mention it. Thus books are tossed up and down
like tennis balls: every man must have a saying to them.

801. The Oracles of the Sibyls are censured thrice. Jundez
Romanus, p. 256.

302. AEneas Sylvms Works are forbidden, as many as
himself condemned in a bull of retractation. Little thought
he, when he first wrote those things, that ever he should
have come to be pope: else he would have tempered his
style in another fashion.

303. Symmachus® the pope, Apologeticus against the
Emperor Anastasius, hath a very forced exposition in two
or three places, to keep him from yielding the sovereignty
unto the emperor. See the Roman Index, p. 124.

304. c°Tatianus, the Assyrian, is corrected twice in the
margin. Index Romanus, p. 167.

305. -A book called A Rick Treasury or Storchouse of
Indulgences, granted by sundry popes, printed at Venice, 1604.
The book is forbidden de facto. Index Romanus, p. T41.

306. PThalassius, the monk, wrote Of sincere Charity and
true Oontmonq/ The book is purged once in the text, and
twice in the margin.

307. The Hebrew Talmud is forbidden, unless it be
corrected, as it is at Rome. O the infinite pains and cost
that these men take to corrupt good books! Would God we

1 Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. vi. p. 473, » p, 230.
et seq. ° Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. p. 1109.
m Ind, Hisp. Quiroge. p. 19. P Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. v. p, 455.
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320. °St Vincentius Lirinensis, that wrote the golden
book against profane heresies, hath had some dross mingled
mmongst his fine gold; they have changed both gloss and
text, in one or two places; upon what warrant I know not.

321. P. de Vineis set forth a complaint of Frederick II.
apainst the pope. The pope hath caused the book to be

322. P. de Virea's Pilgrimage to Jerusalem, is likewise

323. Alphonsus Vivaldus published a book with this glo-
peus title, 4 Golden Candlestick. Printed at Venice, 1600.
The gold of which candlestick, when it came to be tried in the
fre at Rome, was thought to have a great deal of lead, or
other base bullion mingled with it. And therefore it was
paged forth in the Roman forge.

In this Table, are censured, Popes, Patriarchs, Arch-
bshops, Bishops, Cardinals, Fathers of the East, West, Greek,
Latin, Saints, Martyrs, Abbots, Archimandrites, Archdeacons,
(hancellors, Priests, Jesuits, Monks and Friars of all Orders,
Councils, Breviaries, Liturgies, Offices, Cercmonials, Summa-
tes, Prayer-Books, the Jewish Talmud, Chaldec Paraphrase,
=l the Bibles.

The use of the Table, to shew

1. By what degrees, books have been corrupted.

2. With what opposition, the inquisitors being still at
ols with us, and among themselves.

3. What popish authors and other writers throughout
tl ages have maintained the truth of our religion.

4. What books, and of what editions, are to be bought
&d to be read of Protestants.

§. Lastly, that the text of the Fathers’ works, a thing
emstantly denied by the Papists, is commanded to be purged
i their several Indices Ezpurgatordi, plainly proved in the
bl by this mark in the margin, §&

¢ Bibl. vet. Patr. Tom. 1v. p. 55.
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*sometimes of error, writing one thing for another, being
1 with the similitude of the letters ; sometimes of negli-
n not caring, and somctimes of purpose, altering and
g the words at their pleasure, as made most for their
ge. But in this kind they were for the most part abused
in ¥8cioli, or cunning men, which took upon them to
the Magaificat, as it were, and to *mend the old books
njecturc. These men, what they *understood not, they
: and their mendings and corrections, or corruptions
were diligently followed by others, that succeeded ; and
se reading, being once put into the text, could hardly
oved thence. Lastly, "that which was noted in the
was oftentimes taken into the text, by the unskilful
Thus, before printing, books were sundry ways depraved.
the art of printing came in, books have been no less
ed by printers at the first ; which published the books,
; comparing them with the ancient and authentic

For want whereof, divers ¢learned men have wished,
ther printing had never been found out, or at the
ie, never practised, but in these days, wherein so much
taken for the finding out of the truer reading. Like-
le “compositors and correctors, of negligence, or of set
, have altered many sentences, words, and letters, with-
son or authority. Lastly, the most dangerous and
ms crrors have grown and issued from the popish

orum affinitas Librariorum
errorem traxit. Ant. Sabell.
i+ Plinium.

a sunt apud auctores bonos
wccepta 3 sciolis. Liuc. Fruter.
3.

st periculosissima et gravissi-
icilosa, non mendis literariis,
emendationibus malis con-
: auctores bonos. Luc. Fruter.
b vir. p. 63.

t nonnulli, qui locos omnes,
amequi sensum nequeunt, aut
jid sibi novum et inauditum
) (anquam aliis omnibus tale
! emet,) suspectos habent, ct
Wesse clamitant. H. Steph.
;dd. p. 224.

b Multa in margine libri, primum
adscripta a (lossatoribus, in Contex-
tum postea & negligentibus Librariis
recepta sunt. Fr. Brug. Novant. Lect.
p. 304,

¢ Too much haste made in printing
the Fathers’ works at the first.

d Optandum fuit, ne Typographica
res illis temporibus enata esset, quibus
quidem literze aliquz fuerunt; non
tamen in eam dignitatem et splendo-
rem venerunt, quo in splendore et dig-
nitate nostro esse hoc szculo conspici-
untur. Luc. Fruterius veris. p. 63.

e Correctorum audacia et Typogra-
phorum indiligentia. Fr. Brug. No-
vantiquis Lect.
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.circumstances, the greatest controversies of these times would
soon be determined, and have a happy end: which, whilst
they urge one edition, and we another, they commending theirs,
-and we ours,—both differing, is scarce to be hoped for.

How many places are there which are noted -of corruption,
by my lord of Winchester, Dr Reynolds, Whitakers, and
others of our side? by Bellarmine, Baronius, and - Possevine,
of the other? Who would not rejoice to see. the proofs or
conjectures, of the one side to be confirmed, and of the other
to be rejected, by the touchstone of the *manuscripts? The
trial of some few places, thought to be corrupted by either
side, you may see, with the prosperous event, out of the
manuscripts. *But put the case that the written books should
vary from their expectations; yet, were it not profitable for
the learned to know so much beforehand, that they might
leave off to suspect, where there is no such cause? For
thus to . doubt were to bring all into question, and to dis-
credit their conjectures against another time. But if the
Fathers’ works were once diligently compared with a sufficient
number of good manuscripts, the learned would be eased of
this labour,. and proceed upon better grounds to resolve of
all matters. .

*But, here it may be objected: it is true, the collation
of the written books with the printed is very necessary and
convenient, if the ancient books did all agree: but they dis-
sent, more or less, and are found oftentimes very faulty and
diverse. And therefore it were better to retain that reading
which now is, as it were, in possession of the text.

Again, *what care we for your books in England, may
the papists say, when we have better beyond seas, in the
Vatican, Florentine, Sfortian and other libraries? to which
we will stand, and not to yours, which are scarce a hundred
years old. This is the greatest objection that ever I could
hear made against the collation of the Fathers’ works; which

is answered thus: if the “copies did not vary ome from
|

r In the Second Part, we have the | conjectures.
trial of above fifty places: there remain s An objection out of the diverse
above five hundred in the like sort to | readings of the manuscripts.
be surveyed at better leisure. t Another against the antiquity and
# The profitable use of manuscripts, | integrity of our copies.
in case they should vary from our u An answer to the former objection.

































APPENDIX I.
THE NAMES OF AUTHORS WHOSE BOOKS ARE

CENSURED.
PART I

ABDIAS, p. 1. Epiphanius, p. 37.
Ambrose, p. 25. Eucherius, p. 71.
Amphilochius, p. 37. Eusebius Emissenus, p. 72.
Anicetus, p. 12. Gregorius Nyssenus, p. 36.
Arnobius, p. 22. Hormisdas, p. 71.
Athanasius, p. 23. Ignatius, p. 11.
Augustinus, p. 45. Isidorus, p. 73.

Basilins Magnus, p. 35. Jerome, p. 38.

Boniface, Pope, p. 73. Junilius, p. 71.
Chrysostom, p. 67. Justin Martyr, p. 11.
Clemens Romanus, p. 2. Linus, Pope, p. 1.
Cyprian, p. 4. Marcellus, Pope, p. 22.

Cyrillus Alexandrinus, p. 70.
Damasus, Pope, p. 24.
IDionysius, the Areopagite, p. 6.
Dorotheus, p. 24.

Marcus, Pope, p. 23.
Origen, p. 13.
Zeno, p. 21.

APPENDIX IL

PART I

A BRIEF TABLE, WHEREIN IS DECLARED THE USE THAT
PAPISTS MAKE OF THESE BASTARD TREATISES.

To prove the Book of Wisdom to be
authentical. Treatise iii. p. 3. vii.
p. 9. ix. p. 10.

{To prove it canonical.] clxxxi. p. 71.

The Book of Judith to be authentical.
Treatise iii. p. 3. ix. p. 10. xvi. p. 14.

The History of Susannah. Treatise iii.
P- 3. xxxvii. p.2l. Ixix. p. 34.

The Book of Baruch to be authentical
and canonical. Treatise v. p. 6.
xxxvii, p. 21. lviii. p. 81. exlvii.
P 5.

The Song of the three Children. Trea-
tise xxxvii. p. 21. lxxxviii. p. 39.
The Book of Ecclesiasticus. Treatise

exli. p, 56,

The Book of Tobit. Treatise cxlviii.

p. 60.

The History of Bell and the Dragon.
Treatise iii. p. 3. xxxvii. p. 21.

The Book of Maccabees. Treatise iii.
p- 3. vii. p. 9. xiv. p. 13. xxxvii.
p- 21.

Scripture hard to be understood. Trea-
tise iv. p. 5. lxxxix. p. 40.

Scripture not to be read by all. Treatise
cxiii. p. 47.

Scripture not sufficient to salvation.
Treatise vii. p. 9. lxxxvii. p. 38.
clxxxiv. p. 72.

Service should not be in the vulgar
tongue. Treatise vii. p. 7.
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Traditions necessary. Treatise vii.
pp. 7- 10. xlvi. p. 27. Ixvi. p. 83.
Ixxx. p. 36. Ixxxvi. p. 38. lxxxvii.
P- 38. cvi. p. 45.

To prove Peter’s supremacy. Treatise
i. p. 1. ii. p.2. v. p. 6. ix. p. 10.
xxxvil. p. 22. xxxviii. p. 22. xliii.
P 24. xlvii. p. 27. xlviii. p. 28. lxviii.
p- 33. Ixxxvii. p. 38. cxlvii. p. 59.
clxxxvii. p. 74

Peter’s succession. Treatise ifi. p. 4.
iv. p. 5. v. p. 6. liii. p. 29.

The Church founded on Peter. Trea-
tise v. p. 6. Ixviii. p. 33. Ixxxviii.
p. 39.

The Pope’s supremacy. Treatise xii.
pp. 12, 13. xL p. 23.

The pope judge of all controversies.
Treatise xciv. p. 40. cvi. p. 45.

All appeals to Rome. Treatise xii.
p- 12. xxxix. p. 23.

Antiquity of the word Pope. Treatise
x. p. 11.

Priests above Kings. Treatise iii. p. 3.
v. p. 6.

The Pope above Princes. Treatise
xciii. p. 40.

Antichrist to be a certain person. Trea-
tise xli. p. 23. lii. p. 29. clxxiii. p. 68.

Constantine’s baptism, by Sylvester.
Treatise xliv. p. 25.

Liberius no Arian. Ib.

The Church of Rome the true Church.
T'reatise ci. p. 43.

The Church visible. Treatise clxxxiv.

p- 72

Prayer to Angels. Treatise cxxxviii.
p. 56.

Angels know all things. Treatise
cxvi. p. 49.

Saints departed know all things. Trea-
tise xli. p. 23. cxxiii. p. 50.

Canonizing of Saints lawful.
vii. p. 8. lvii. p. 31

Worship and invocation of Saints.
Treatise iii. p. 3. vii. pp. 8, 9. xiii.
p-13. xxi. p. 16, lvii. p. 31. lxiii.
P- 33. cxxxviii. p. 55. cxlvii. p. 60.

Saints in heaven pray for us. Treatise
vii. p. 8. xiv. p. 13, xxi. p. 16. x1.
p- 23.

The Virgin Mary to be worshipped.
Treatise xix. p. 16.

—— Queen of heaven, cxlvii. p. 60.

Treatise
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The Virgin Mary without sin. Trea-
tise xi. p. 12. xix. p. 16. xxxviii.
p. 22. xcix. p. 43.

—— her Assumption. Treatise cii.
Pp- 44. cix. p. 46. cliv. p. 63.

—— prayer to. Treatise Ixii. p. 33.
liii. p. 38. cxxxviii. p. 55.

The three Kings of Coleyn. Treatise
xcix. p. 42. civ. p. 45.

Worshipping of velics. Treatise iii.
p. 3. vii. p. 8. xi. p. 12. xliii. p. 24,
Ixxxviii. p. 39. cxxviii. p. 52.

The frequent use [of the sign] and
worshipping of the Cross. Treatise
iii. p. 3. vii. p. 9. xi. p. 12. xvii.
p. 14. 1xx. p. 34. xcix. p. 42.

Worshipping of Images. Treatise vii.
p. 8. xli. p. 23. xlii. p. 24. xliv. p. 25.
xcvi. p. 41. xcix. p.42. clxiii. p. 65.

Miracles necessary. Treatise cxlvii.
p. 60.

The Seven Orders of the Church.
Treatise iii. p. 3. vi. p. 6.

Vows lawful. Treatise iii. p. 3. vii.
p. 10. xi. p.12.

Voluntary Poverty, Treatise lxxxvii.
p- 38. xcii. p. 40. xciii. p. 40. xcix.
p. 42. cxxv.p. 5l cxlvii. p. 60.

Vow of Chastity, [orVirginity, ] lawful.
Treatise iii. p. 3. xix. p. 16. xxxvii.
p. 22. xlvii. p. 27. lxxix. p. 35.
1xxxvii. p. 38. xciii. p. 40. xcv. p. 41.
cxv. p. 48. cxx. p. 50. cxxvi. p. 51.

Vow of Obedience. Treatise v. p. 6.
xxii. p. 16. lxxx. p. 36. cviii. p. 46.

Evangelical Councils. Treatise xix.
p. 16. lvi. p. 3l. xcv. p. 41. cii.
p. 4. cxxxiv. p. M4.

Religious Orders more perfect. Trea-
tise vii. p. 7. Ivi. p. 31.

That children without their Parents’
consent, may enter into a religious
house. Treatise Ixxxix. p.39. cxxv.
p- 5L

Orders of Monks. Treatise vii. p. 8.
xli. p. 23.

Shaving of Priests. Treatise iii. p. 4.
vii. p. 10. xii. p. 13. exviii, p. 49.
Single life of Priests. Treatise iii.
p- 3. vi. p. 6. xxxv. p. 21. xlvii. _
p. 27. liii. p. 29. lvi. p. 31. Ixiik__
p- 33. xciv. p. 40. cxlvii. p. 8=
cxlviii. p. 60. clii. p. 62. clix. p. €5

clxxi. p. 67.
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Auricular Confession. Treatise v. p. 6.
xvi. p. 14. Ix. p. 32. Ixi. p. 32.
Ixxx. p.38. cxxviii. p. 52. exliv. p.58.
clv. p. 63. clxiii. p. 65. clxv. p. 86.

Canonical hours. Treatise iif. p. 3.
Ixxxix. p. 39. exlix. p. 61.

Power of Exorcists, [and Exorcisms of
the Church]. Treatise iii. p. 3. iv.
p- 8. vii. p. 9. cxxviii. p. 5§2. exlvii.

p. 60.

Consecrating of Altars. Treatise fii.
p-3. vii.p. 7.

The antiquity of the Mass. Trea-
tise i.p. 1.

The Sacrifice of the Mass, [or Altar].
Treatise iii. p. 3. vii. p. 7. viii. p. 10.
xxiv. p. 17. xxxviii. p. 22. xli.
Pp. 23, 24. xliv. p. 25. liii. p. 29.
Iv. p. 30. Ixii. p. 32. lxxxiv. p. 37.
xcix. p. 42. clxxxv. p. 72.

Transubstantiation. Treatise iii. p. 3.
vi. p. 6. vil. p. 7. xxiv. p. 17.
xxxviil. p. 22. xlii. p. 24. xlvii.
p. 27. Ixxx. p. 36. lxxxvii. p. 38.
Ixxxviii. p. 39. Ixxxix. p. 39. xciv.
p.40. xcvii. p. 41. xcix. p. 43. cxli.
p- 57. cxlvii. p. 59. clxxxv. p. 72.

Adoration of the Host. Treatise vii.
p- 7. xxiv. p.17. lii. p.29. Ixiv.
p- 33. xcix. p. 43.

Private Communions, [or masses].
Treatise vii. p. 7. xciv. p. 41.

Water mingled with Wine [in the
Eucharist]. Treatise iii. p. 4. ci.
P- 43. cxxviii. p. §2. clxxxv. p. 72.

Sacrament under one kind. Treatise
iii. p. 3. vii. p. 7. xxiv. p. 17.
Ixxxiv. p. 37. Ixxxvii. p. 38.
clxxiii. p. 68. clxxxv. p. 73.

The Mass a propitiatory sacrifice for
the dead. Treatise vii. p. 7. xxXiv.
p.18. Ixii. p. 32. ciii. p. 44. cxxxix.
P. 56.

That wicked men eat Christ’s body.
Treatise xxiv. p.18. xxxviii. p. 22.
xvii, p. 27. exxxii. p. 53.

Reserving of the Sacrament. Treatise
iii. p. 4. vi. p. 6. lxxxiv. p. 37.

nies of the Mass. Treatise iii.

P-3. vii, p. 8. xi. p. 12. xxiv. p. 18.

The ceremony of the Pax. Treatise
vil. p. 8.

Uee of Incense. Treatise xxi. p. 16.

xliv. p, 25,
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Massing vestments. Treatise vi. p. 6.
vii. p. 8. cxlvii. p. 59.

The necessity of Baptism, [to salva-
tion]. Treatise iii. p. 3. vil. p. 9.
xi. p. 12, xx. p. 16, xli. p. 28.
xlvi. p. 27. lIxvi. p. 33. cxi. p. 47.
clxix. p. 67.

Children dying unbaptized, punished,
“penadamni.’ Treatise xlvi. p.27.

Ceremonies, [and exorcisms,] of Bap-
tism. Treatise iii. p. 4. vii. p. 7.
xxxvii. p. 22. clxix. p. 67.

The making of the Chrism. Treatise
vii. p. 8.

The use of Chrism. Treatise xi. p. 12.
xiv. p. 18, xxvi. p. 19,

Chrism in Baptism. Treatise iii. p. 4.
iv. p. 8. vii. p.7. xi.p.12. xliv,
p- 25. cxvii. p. 49.

More Sacraments than two. Treatise
vii. p.9. xxii. p.17. xxiv. p. 17.
xxvi. p. 19.

Indelible character of the Sacraments;
[viz. of baptism, confirmation, and
holy orders]. Treatise vii. p. 7.
Ixxxix. p. 39.

That the Sacraments confer grace, ‘ez
opere operato.” 'Treatise xxii. p. 16.
xxiv. p. 18, Ixxxviii. p. 39.

The Sacrament of Confirmation. Trea-
tise iii. pp. 3, 4. vii. pp. 7, 8,9, & 10.
xxv. p. 18. xxvi. p. 19. Ixxxiv.p. 37,

The Sacrament of Orders. Treatise iii.
p- 4. xxv. p. 18. xlvii. p. 27. xlix.
P- 28. liil. p. 29. xciv. p. 40. cxlvii.
pp- 59, 60.

The Sacrament of Matrimony. Trea-
tise xlix. p. 28.

The Sacrament of Extreme Unction.
Treatise cl. p. 61. clviii. p. 64. clxiii.
pp. 65, 6.

The Sacrament of Penance, and the
profit of it. Treatise iii. p. 3. xli.
p. 23. lv.p. 30. Ix. p, 32. Ixi. p. 32.
Ixxix. p. 35. lxxx. p. 36. xcviii,
p. 42. c. p. 43. ci. p. 43, ciii. p. 44.
cxxviil. p. 62. cxliv. p. 58. cxlv.
p- 58. clxv. p. 66. clxxviii. p. 70.

Satisfactions for sins. Treatise iii. p. 8.
Ix. p. 32. Ixxix. p. 85. cxlv. p. §8.
clxxxv. p. 72.

The doctrine of merits. Treatisei. p. 1.
cxxi. p. 53. clv. p. 63. clxxiii. p. 69.

Fasting meritorious. Treatise iii. p. 3.
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xix. cxxxiii. cxxxiv. cxxxvii.
xxviii. exl. exlii. exliv. exlvi.
lvii. clii. cliii. clvi. clvii. clviii.
x. clx. clxi. clxiii. clxiv. clxviii.
(xX. clxxXV.

Intitled to Greek authors, being first
written in Latin. Treatise clxix.
clxxxv,

Full of Contradictions., Treatise xliv.
clviii. cxliv.

E SAME TREATISES ASCRIBED TO DIVERS AUTHORS,
WANDERING ABOUT IN ALL THEIR NAMES: AS,

‘utum et vitiorum conflictus, is
ascribed,
Ambrose.
Augustine.
To{ Leo.
Gregory.
Bernard.

Epistola ad Demetriadem,
Ambrose.
T Jerome.
Augustine.
Julian, the Pelagian.

De singularitate clericorum,
Cyprian.
To { Origen.
Augustine,

De duodeci hezesnnih I

Cyprian.
To { Augustine.

Hugo de St Victore.

Fragmentum in 2. 12 c. Cant.,
Origen.

To{ Jerome.
Ambrose.

De Ecclesiasticis dogmatibus,
Augustine,

To { Gennadius.
Tertullian.

De essentia divinitatis,
Jerome.
To { Augustine.
Eucherius.

De ascensione Heliz,

Chrysostom.
To { Jerome.
Eusebius Emissenus.

Sermo in Festivitate omnium Sanc-
torum,
Augustine.
To { Alcuine,
Odo, Abbot of Clem.
De cardinalibus Christi operibus,
To gCyprinn.
Amaldus Bonavillacensis.
Ser. 9. 37. 72. in vet. edit. Ambrosii,
To gAmbrou.
Augustine,
Ser. 69. et 73,
Ambrose.
To gMaximun.
De vocatione gentium,
Ambrose.
T g Prosper.
De triplici habitaculo,
Augustine,
To Bernard.
De igne purgatorio,
To Augustine.
z Cemsareus.
De patientia,
Augustine.
To g Cyprian.
Tractatus de filio prodigo,
T Jerome,
° Chrysostom.
De Antichristo,
Augustine.
To % Rabanus.
Sermo de St Mathia,
Augustine.
To Authpertus.
De anima et spiritu,
To Augustine,
Hugo de St Victore.
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De continentia,
Augustine.
To zﬂugo de St Victore.
De substantia dilectionis,
Augustine.
To gHugo de 8t Victore.
Scala Paradisi,
Augustine.

To Bernard.

APPENDIX II.

De fide ad Petrum,
Augustine.
T {Fulgentlus.
Homilie in Leviticum,
Cyril.
To {Origen.
In aliguot capita Genesis Ser s

T

§ Junilius.
o
( Beda.

APPENDIX IIL

THE NAMES OF THE AUTHORS AND PLACES
CORRUPTED.

AGAPETUS, p. 136.

Ambrosius, de Consec. d.2. C. *“ Omnia
quscunque,” p. 121.

—— In Epistola ad Galathas, p. 140.

—— In Lib. 1. de Penitentia, cap. 6.
p- ML

Augustinus, de Gen, ad Literam, Lib.
X. cap. 23. p. 114.

—— Quest. 75. in Novo Testamento,
pp- 117, 18.

—— De doctrina Christiana, Lib. 11.
cap. 8. p. 118.

—— De corpore et sanguine Domini,
p. 120. i

—— De Spiritu et Litera, cap. 34. p.
140.

—— Lib. 111. Academ. cap. 20. p.
164.

—— Solilog. cap. 10. p. 165.

Beda, de sex. AEtatibus, p. 166.

Breviarium in Festo Cathedre St Petri,
p. 160.

Can. 6. Apostolorum, p. 154,

Chrysostomus, in opere imperfecto,
Hom. 49. p. 104.

—— Hom. 11. p. 122

—— Hom. 19. p. 124.

—— Hom. 17. in Gen. p. 153.

Concilium Agathense, Can. 32. p. 162.

—— Africanum, cap. 105. p. 157.

—— Basiliense, p. 168.

—— Carthag. 4. cap. 99. et 100. p. 132.

—— Ephesinum in Prefat. p. 158.

—— Laodicense, Can. 35. p. 156.

—— Can, ult. p. 165.

Cyprianus, de unitate Ecclesie, cap. 3.
p.75.

—— De hono patientie, p. 151.

Cyrillus, in Isaiam, cap. 1. et 51. p.110.

—— C. 2. Lib. Thesaur. p. 138,

Corpus Juris Canonici, Tom. 1.

—— Lib. Decretorum, Dist. 15. c.
Sancta Romana Ecclesia, pp. 156,
167.

—— Dist. 96. c. Constantinus, p. 163.

—— Dist. 34. c. Is qui, p. 166.

Corpus Juris Canonici, Tom. 111.

—— Lib. Decretalium. In c. Lauda-
bilem. Tit. de Convers. p. 155.

—— Glossa in Extrav. Execrabilis.
Joan. 22, de Preebendis et dignitati-
bus in verbo Sublimitatem, p. 159.

Elfricus in Epist. p. 125,

Gregorius M., Lib. 1v. Ep. 33. p. 129.

—— Lib. x1. Ep. 44. p. 130.

—— Privileg. S. Medardi, p. 133.

~— Lib. vi1. Ind. 2. Ep. 54. Secun-
dino, p. 144.

—— Lib. 1v. Ep. 38. p. 146.

—— Lib. vi1. Ep. 64. p. 149.

—— Ibidem, p. 149.

Hieronymus, Pref. in Judith et To-
biam, pp. 142, 3.

Ignatius, Epistola ad Philadelph. p.
127. :

Isidorus, de summo bono, p. 131.

Leo, Ser. 14. de Passione, p. 150.

—— Ep. 87. al. 85, p. 152,

—— Ep. 92. ad Rusticum Narbon. p.
161,
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THE AUTHORS MENTIONED IN THIS TREATISE ARE
THUS PRINTED, AS FOLLOWETH :

A.

JosePHI AcosTx, de Christo Reve-
lato, Lib. 1x. Rome, 1590.

Joannis Azorii, Institutiones morales.
Col. 1602.

An Apology, in defence of the Eccle-
siastical subordination in England,
Permissu Superiorum.

Certain Notes upon the aforesaid Apo-
logy. Imprinted at Paris, by Peter
Sevester, with privilege.

D. Augustini opera. Par. 1635*. Bas.
1521.

D. Ambrosii opera. Par. 1586. Bas.
1567. et Roma. Tom. 1. 1580. Tom.
11. 1581, Tom. r11. 1579. Tom. 1v.
1582, Tom. v. 1585.

William Allen’s Defence of Purgatory.
Ant. 1565.

Also his Defence of the power of
Priesthood to remit sins. Lov. 1667.

Thome Aquinatis Summa. Par. 1615.

B.

Adversus Gul. Barclaium. Col. Agr.
1610.

[Disputatio de Controversiis, Rob. Bel-
larmine. Colon. Agrip. 1628. The
works censured are quoted by the
Editor from this edition. And the
other references are to the edition
used by James, viz. :]

Rob. Bellarmini opera, Ingol. 1601.

Bibliotheca Ss. Patrum per Margar.
de 1a Bigne, Edit. 1s. Par. 1575. 2,
Par. 1589, 3. et ultima, Par. 1610.

Romanaz Correctionis in Lat. Bibliis
Edit. Vulgate loca insigniora, ob-
servata 3 Fr. Luc. Brug. Ant. 1603.

Notationes ejusdem, in sacra Biblia
impresse una cum Bibliis. Lov. Ant,
1583.

Inventaire des fautes, &c. du Sieur du

Plessis remarquées par aucuns des
Theologiens de 1’université de Bor-
deaux. Par. 1599,

Qua tandem ratione dirimi possit con-
troversia, que in prasens de efficaci
Dei auxilio, et libero arbitrio, inter
nonnullos Catholicos agitatur; Auc-
tore Paulo Benio Eugubino. Patavii,
1603, facta a Superioribus potestate.

Annales Ecclesiastici, Auctore Cesare
Baronio. Tom. 1. Ant. 1589. Tom. 11.
Ant. 1591, Tom. 1mn. Ant. 1593.
Tom. 1v. Ant, 1594. Tom. v. Ant.
1598. Tom. v1. Ant.1596. Tom. vi1.
Ant. 1598.

Martyrologium Romanum ejusdem.
Paris, 1607.

Biblia sacra vulgatz Editionis ad
Con. Trid. prescriptum emendata,
et a Sixto V. P. M. recognita et
approbata. Rome ex Typog. Vat.
1590.

Biblia sacra vulgata Editionis, Sixti V.
Pontif. Max. jussu recognita atque
edita. Rome, 1592.

A Manuscript Bible in the English
Tongue, long before the coming of
Wickliff.

A Bible in written hand, of Wickliff’s
Translation.

The Holy Bible, translated by the
English College at Douay, 1609.

The true difference between Christian
subjection, and unchristian rebel-
lion, by Thomas Bilson, Warden of
Winchester. This Book is cited by
the Title of Obedience. Oxford, 1585.

A Reply to Fulke, by Richard Bristow,
Louv. 1580.

C.

[Carerii Alex. Lib. de potestate Ro-
mani Pontificis, Par. 1599.]

* The edition followed by the Editor.

23
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Alphonsi de Castro opera, 1571.
Melch. Canus, de Locis Theologicis.
Colon. Agrip. 1584. Lov. 1589.
[“Petri Canisii Opus Catechisticum,
sive summa doctrine Christiane ;™

Lautet. Paris. 1618.]

Cypriani opera. Par. 1607. Et Rome,
1564.

L’Institution Catholique, par Pierre
Coton, Tom. 11. Par. 1616.

Leon. Coquzi Examen Prafationis
monitorie, Jac. 1. Magne Britanniz
Regis. Frib. 1610.

Concilia edita, Tom. v. Ven. 1585

Concilia ex edit. P. Crabbe, Tom. 11.
Col. 1531.

Concilia, Tom. 1v. editore Severino
Binio, Col. Agrip. 1606.

Concilia generalia, Pauli V. Pont. Max.
auctoritate edita, Tom. 1. Roms,
1608.

A brief Censure upon two Books, in
answer to Campion’s offer of Dispu-
tation, Douay, 1581.

Corpus Juris Canonici, Lugd. 1618.

Jodoci Coccii Thesaurus Catholicus,
1603.

A proof of certain Articles denied by
Mr Jewel, by Thomas Dorman. Ant.
1564,

G.

defensio, Tom. 1. auctore Jac. Gret-
sero. Ingolst. 1607.

Jacobi Gretseri opera, Tom. x111.—de
jure et more prohibendi, expurgandi,
et abolendi hereticos et noxios.
Ratisbona. 1739 *.

Duoloci & Fr. Guicciardini historia ab
Expurgatoribus dolo malo subtracti,
1602.

D. Gregorii Magni opera. Ant. 1679.
Rome, 1588,

H.

A confutation " of the Apology, by
Thomas Harding, Ant. 1565.

—— his Rejoinder against Mr Jewel’s
Reply to the Sacrifice of the Mass.
Louv. 1567.

APPENDIX IV,

Thomas Harding, another Rejoinder
of his. Ant. 1566.

—— An Answer of his to Mr Jewel’s
Challenge, Louv. 1564. )
Thomas Heskin'’s Parliament of Christ,

Ant. 1566.

A Detection of sundry foul errors,
lies, slanders, corruptions, and other
false dealings, &c. by Thomas Hard-
ing. Louv. 1568,

L

Index librorum expurgandorum, in stu-
diosorum gratiam confectus, Tom. 1.
per Fr. Joannem Mariam Brasichel-
len. S. Palatii Apostolici Magistrum,
Romas, 1607. Superiorum permissu.

Index libroram expurgatorum, illus-
trissimi ac reverendissimi D. D.
Gasparis Quiroge, Cardinalis, et
Archiep. Toletani. Hispan. generalis
Inquisitoris, jussu editus. De con-
silio Supremi Senatus 8. generalis
Inquisitionis Madriti apud Alfon-
sum Gomezium Regium Typogra-
phum. Anno 1584., denuo editus
Salmuri. 1601.

Avisos e Lembrancas, que servem para
0 negotio et reformacao dos Libros,
nestos regnos et Senhorios de Portu-
gal, por mandado do Illustrissimo et
Reverendissimo Senhor Dom Jorge
Dalmeida, Metropolitano, Arcebispo
de Lisboa Inquisidor geral, &c. Em
Lisboa. 1581.

Enchiridium Ecclesiasticum editum 2
R. P. F. Gregorio Capuccino Neapol.
uno ex Deputatis Patribus, pro Re-
visione Librorum in Civitate Neapol.
Ven. 1588,

Index Expurgatorius Philippi IT. Regis
Catholici jussu atque auctoritate,
atque Albani Ducis consilio ac mi-
nisterio in Belgia concinnatus, anno
1571. Exc. Impensis Lazari Zets-
neri. Anno 1599.

Gab. Putherbeus, de tollendis malis
libris, 1549.

Index Librorum prohibitorum, Ven.
1597.

{* James quoted the passages of Gretsar from the copy printed at Ingolst. 1603, separately. Ep.]
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Index Librorum prohibitorum, &c. ad-
dito etiam altero Indice eorum libro-
rum, qui in his Portugallie regnis
prohibentur, cum permultis aliis ad
eandem librorum prohibitionem spec-
tantibus. Olyssip. 1581.

Index librorum prohibitorum 3 Sixto
V. auctus. Par. 1599.

Bellum Papale, Authore.Tho. James,
Lond. 1600. [et 1840.]

Ecloga Oxonio—Cantabrigiensis, opera
et studio ejusdem. Lond. 1600,

Opera Fr. Junii. Gen. 1607.

John Jewel’s Defence of the Apology of
the Church of England. Lond. 1571.
et Lat. Lond. 1585.

[Jewel against Harding. Lond. 1609.]

K.

Matthew Kellison’s Survey of the New
Religion, Douay, 1603.

L.

Leon. Lessii, de Antichristo disputatio
Apologetica. Ant. 1611.

Litere Apostolice diversorum Roma-
norum Pontificum, pro officio Sanc-
tissime Inquisitionis. Rom. 1579.

Sermons of the seven Sacraments of
Christ’s Church, by Thomas Bishop
of Lincoln. Lond. 1558.

Lib. 1v. Sent. Petro Lombardo Authore.
Lugd. 1594.

Nic Lyrani opera. Lugd. 1589,

M.

Apol. Catholice Tho. Mortoni, &c.
pars secunda. Lond. 1606.

Biblia Ariz Montani, que vulgo Regia
dicuntur. Ant. 1571,

Joannis Maldonati Com. in quatuor
Evangelia. Mogun. 1840.

Missale Romanum ex Decreto Sacro-
sancti Concilii Tridentini restitutum
Calendario Gregoriano. Sal. 1588.

P.

Antonii Possevini Bibliotheca Selecta,
Rom., 1593.

—— Apparatus sacer. Tom. 1. Ven.
1603. Tom. 11. and 111. Ven. 1606,
[t Col. Agrip. 1608.]
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Robert Parsons, of the three Conver-
sions, 1603.

—— A Review of ten publick Dispu-
tations under King Edward and
Queen Mary, 1604.

—— The Wamnword to Sir Francis
Hastings Wastewood. 1602.

Platina, de vitis Pontificum. Lov. 1572.

R.

John Rainold’s Conference with Hart.
Lond. 1598.

The Rhemish Testament. Rhemes,
1582,

Angeli Rocche Bibliotheca Theolo-
gice et Scripturalis Epitome, una
cum Scriptoribus, qui in Biblia scrip-
serunt. Rom. 1594.

—— Bibliotheca Apostolica Vaticana.
Rom. 1593.

William Reynolds, Of the true Faith
of the Sacrament. Ant. 1593.

John Rastal’s Reply, against an answer
falsely intitled in Defence of the
Truth. Ant. 1565.

S.

De fide heareticis servanda, dissertatio
Rob. Sweerti. Ant. 1611.

Matthaus Sutlivius, de Pontifice Rom-
ana. Lov. 1599.

Bibliotheca Sancta Sixti Senensis.
Franc. 1575.

The Fortress of Faith, by Thomas Sta-
pleton. Ant. 1565.

Nicholas Sander’s Treatise of Images
of Christ and his Saints. Louv. 1567.

—— de honoraria sacrarum imaginum
adoratione. Lov. 1569.

Richardus Smitheus, de Missee Sacri-
ficio, et aliis. Lov. 1562.

Nicholas Sanders, of the Supper of our
Lord,

T.

A Treatise of the Grounds of the Old
and New Religion, with a Confuta-
tion of William Crashaw’s first Tome
of Romish Forgeries and Falsifica-
tions. Anno Dom. 1608,

Confessio Augustiniana per Hier. Tor-
rensem. Dil. 1567.
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A Treatise of the Blessed Sacrament.
Ant. 1596.

V.

Joannis Ludovici Vivis opers. Bas.
1555.

Gregorius de Valentia, Analysis de
rebus fidei hoc tempore controversis.
Lugd. 1591,

Advertentie Theologicee Scholastice
Ferdinandi Vellosilli. Ven. 1601.

APPENDIX IV.

w.

Apologia Cardinalis Bellarmini, pro
jure principum, adversus suas ipsius
rationes, Authore Rogero Widdrin-
tono, Catholico, Anglo. Cosmopoli.
1611.

Thomas Walden, doctrinale antiqui-
tatum fidei Ecclesiz Catholice. Ven.
1571.

Edward Weston, de triplici hominis
officio, Lib. iii.

THE END.












